


WAYNE J. WISDOM
Editor-in-Chief

JOSEPH WALKER
Associate Editor

SALVATORE ALLOCCO
Associate Editor

the
senior
class
presents



St. Francis ollege ¢ Brooklyn, New York



U CE< Z O



grands dolbge

35 BUTLER STREET
BROOKLYN 31. NEW YORK

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT

Dear Graduates:

The opportunity presented you to achieve the objectives and goals of St
Francis College underlies the theme of the 1960 FRANCISCAN. This evaluation
in terms of each area of collegiate activity probes the depths of educational
philosophy. You have observed that the intellectual, spiritual, social, cultural
and vocational aims of the college have been translated into practical terms by
the faculty and you have stated the manner in which St. Francis approaches
basic educational problems.

In the dedication of the Yearbook, you have singled out two of the most
distinguished educators that it has been my pleasure to know. St. Francis
College is indeed fortunate and honored that they have devoted themselves to
promoting her objectives. These men represent the wide scope of the faculty—
the depth of intellectual research and Christian social living.

Professor Clement Jedrzejewski, the intent scholar, the wise adviser, the
inspiring teacher, receives his greatest reward when one of his students enters
the teaching profession. Professor “Clement” envisions the teaching profession
as the salvation of a confused and divided world.

Professor Nicholas Fiorenza, the dynamic teacher, the gifted artist, the
respected activity moderator, has exemplified to thousands of St. Francis students
the happy combination of intellectual competence and social graciousness. He
receives a profound satisfaction when his former students combine successful
careers with cultural refinement.

Important in the evaluation of a college is Its faculty who provide the
inspiration which includes the excitement of intellectual challenge, insatiable
thirst for knowledge, earnest search for truth, and humble appreciation of the
true meaning of life.

By honoring Professor Jedrzejewski and Professor Fiorenza, you have
honored the entire faculty.

The faculty of St. Francis College is dedicated to encouraging undergraduate
students to live well in the City of Man that they might eventually be worthy
of the City of God.

You have recognized the fact that the manner in which each member of the
Class of 1960 approaches the realization of the objectives of St. Francis College
determines the success or failure of his Franciscan education.

You are to be complimented on accepting the challenge of such a difficult
theme for your Yearbook and particularly on arriving at such an honest conclusion.

The prayers of all St. Francis College go with you in your efforts to realize
Alma Mater’s high objectives.

The Board of Trustees, Administration, Faculty, Alumni and the
undergraduate student body congratulate you on your graduation and on your
hopes for the future.

Sincerely yours in St. Francis

Brother Urban, O.S.F.
President



Reverend Brother Urban, O.S.F., Ph.D.

PRESIDENT

5



DEDICATION OF THE

Doctor
Clement Jedrzejewski LL.D., Ph.D.

“The intent scholar, the wise adviser, the inspiring teacher . . ”

“Today I feel good; tomorrow will be worse!” This philosophy
of life has helped Doctor Clement Jedrzejewski enjoy the good in
each day to the fullest because it is unexpected.

The students know this profound yet humble scholar simply
as “Doctor Clement.” And it is Doctor Clement who very simply
inspires the students toward the completion of the final portion of
the measure of the whole man. He has found the secret treasure;
he is a whole man. He is the true idea of the Franciscan
gentleman.

This Professor of Social Studies carries Franciscan ideals
outside the college as he and some of his students work with
the Downtown Area Renewal Effort, in his connection with
other campuses in New York and in numerous educational circles.

Doctor Clement is not only a symbol of the whole man; he is
the whole man! To this model for the students we humbly
dedicate the 1960 Franciscan.

Gesturing in his inimitable manner,
Doctor Clement stresses a vital
point during his Anthropology class.

Doctor Clement enjoys a brief chat
with a colleague and several of his
sociology students.



1960 FRANCISCAN

Professor
Nicholas A. Fiorenza, M.A.

“The dynamic teacher, the gifted artist, the respected activity
moderator . .

The man who is to be a whole man must develop himself
culturally. No matter what climate of life he is in, winds from
the other climates blow in and intermingle. In these phrases, we
capture the aspect Professor Nicholas A Fiorenza aims for in
the completion of the student.

He is called “the student’s teacher” in that he works with
the student on the course material rather than just with the
subject. The tools of Professor Fiorenza’s contribution—experi-
ence, and more specifically the aesthetic experience.

In class and in his relationship to the student as teacher and
friend, he stands out as instructor, adviser, companion and
invaluable associate; for Professor Fiorenza is the faculty member
who is closest in his relationships to the students.

To this truly many-faceted whole man, we dedicate the
1960 Franciscan in the spirit which he dedicates his life to the
students of St. Francis College.

“Fortissimo,” urges Professor Fiorenza.

Professor Fiorenza leads the Glee Club
during the Christmas Assembly in a
rendition of several Christmas Carols.



sink

Graduates Page 36

and Faculty Page 10



Undergraduates .. Page 90

Advertisers........ Page 190









IN MEMORIAM

During the Summer of 1959, three of our most beloved and revered educators
passed on to their eternal reward. Absent from the halls of St. Francis are
Reverend Brother Jerome, O.S.F., Professor Francis A Delaney and Professor
Patrick J. DeTuro.

It is only fitting and right that we dedicate a small portion of the 1960
Franciscan to their memory, and in so doing offer the homage that is their
due. Certainly we in our insignificance cannot properly evaluate them; only
God is their Judge. We can measure them in relation to the good that they have
done for us, their pupils. They gave a full measure . . .

Reverend Brother Jerome, O.S.F.

Educator, Administrator, Franciscan

Brother Jerome Roese, O.S.F., combined these
qualities skillfully and magnificently in a superb
blend called the man of God.

In his twenty-five years at St. Francis College,
Brother Jerome assumed the duties of Dean,
President, member of the Third Order Regular’s
Board of Consultors and Superior General of
the Franciscan Brothers.

In tribute to Brother Jerome’s devotion to his
Order and his students, a memorial scholarship
was inaugurated to provide a deserving Catholic
youth with a four year Franciscan education.

12



Professor
Francis A. Delaney, M.A.

“Though the trains be not on time,
This class starts at nine.”

Variations of this refrain were one of Professor
Francis A Delaney’ trademarks in the college
where he taught for twenty-five years. During
this quarter of a century of dedicated service to
the students, he was the competent instructor,
the eager moderator, the reassuring friend.

It is not difficult to measure this man’s worth
to our college; indeed, he is greatly missed. For
the first time in twenty-five years, the Dean’s
Oratorical Contest was not presided over by its
inaugurator, Professor Delaney.

A unanimous Student Council suggestion pro-
posed renaming the contest the Professor Francis
A. Delaney Memorial Oratorical Contest.

Professor Patrick J. DeTuro, M.B.A.

The winning smile, the warm casual manner,
the air of a truly excellent teacher: this is the
magic St. Francis College lost in Patrick J.

DeTuro.

Professor DeTuro came to St. Francis in Sep-
tember, 1957, after many years of teaching and
a tenure as Senior Economist for the Office of

Price Administration.

Economics was his field, and the stock market
his forte; he was a member of Pi Alpha Kappa,
a financial Honor Society and was influential in
establishing a chapter of Omicron Chi Epsilon,
the Economic Fraternity, here at St. Francis.

In his few years on the faculty, Professor
DeTuro commanded respect and admiration in
and out of the classroom. What is a more fitting
tribute than to have a completed task perfectly

accomplished.

13



Officers of Administration

THE MOST REVEREND BRYAN J. McENTEGART, D.D., LL.D.
Bishop of Brooklyn
Chairman of the Board of Trustees

Reverend Brother Urban, O.S.F., Ph.D.
President

Reverend Brother Columba, O.S.F., LL.D.
President Emeritus

Reverend Brother Bernard, O.S.F., M.A.

Reverend Brother Pascal, O.S.F., Ph.D.
Director of Student Activities

Reverend Brother Isidore, O.S.F., M.A.
Assistant Director of Student Activities

Reverend Edward Salerno, O.F.M.

Executive Vice President in Charge of Development

Reverend Brother Henry, O.S.F., Ph.D.
Dean

Reverend Brother Roger, O.S.F,, Ph.D.
Treasurer

Reverend Brother Philip, O.S.F., Ph.D.
Director of Student Personnel

Reverend Brother Alexander, O.S.F., M.A.
Registrar

Joseph B. Castronovo, M.B.A.
Director of Evening Sessions

Paul Dolan, B.A.
Assistant Director of Admissions

Reverend Brother Anthelm, O.S.F.,M.L.S.

Librarian

Daniel J. Lynch, M.A.
Director of Athletics

John Allegra, M.A.
Assistant Professor of Modern Languages
Francis X. Altimari, LL.B.
Lecturer in Business Law
William F. Amann, M.A.
Instructor in Modern Languages
Francis Ang, Ph.D.

Assistant Professor of Chemistry
Reverend Brother Augustine, O.S.F., M.S.
Assistant Professor of Education

Reverend William Bartley, S.T.L.
Lecturer in Theology

Alfred H. Bornemann, Ph.D.
Associate Professor of Economics

John Burke, M.S.

Associate Professor of Chemistry
Reverend Brother Camillus, O.S.F., Ph.D.
Professor of Modern Languages

Joseph J. Carpino, Ph.D.
Instructor in Philosophy
Reverend Brother Celsus, O.S.F., LL.D.
Instructor in Theology
Reverend Brother Columba, 0.S.F., M.A.
Professor of Classical Languages
Reverend Brother David, O.S.F., M.A.
Instructor in Mathematics
Reverend Brother Donald, O.S.F., M.A.
Lecturer in Speech
Reverend Brother Edmund, O.S.F., M.A.
Associate Professor of Classical Languages
John Eichrodt, M.A.
Assistant Professor of English
Joseph A. Ellis, M.A.
Instructor in History
Nicholas A. Fiorenza, M.A.
Associate Professor of Modern Languages
Reverend John J. Fleming, S.T.L.
Lecturer in Theology
James Flynn, Ph.D.
Lecturer in Economics-History

Chaplain

Reverend Brother Augustine, OS.F.,M.S.
Director of Placement

John Drum, B.A.

Director of Public Relations, Alumni Executive Secretary

Donald Zirkel, B.A.

Consultant to the Public Relations Office

Edward J. Quigley, M.S.

Director of Publicity

George A. Loughran, M.S.
Guidance Counsellor

Robert Schwabacher, M.L.S.

Assistant Librarian
Patrick Tufano, M.S.S.

Psychiatric Social Worker

Faculty

Robert C. Fox, Ph.D.
Assistant Professor of English
Thomas K. Fox, M.B.A., C.P.A.
Lecturer in Accounting
Reverend Brother Giles, O.S.F., B.L.S.
Assistant Professor of English
Joseph J. R. Grau, M.A.
Instructor in Social Studies
Joseph G, Gunning, M.B.A., C.P.A.
Lecturer in Accounting
Reverend Brother Henry, O.S.F., Ph.D.
Assistant Professor of H istory
Seymour H. Hutner, Ph.D.
Scientific Research Adviser
Reverend Brother Isidore, O.S.F., M.A.
Instructor in Theology
Clement S. Jedrzejewski, Ph.D.
Professor of Sociology
James A. Kelly
Director of Brooklyn Historical Studies
Institute

James F. Lacey, M.A.
Instructor in English
Joseph Lazzara, B.S.
Instructor in Mathematics
Reverend Brother Leo, O.S.F., M.A.
Professor of Mathematics
George Loughran, M.S., B.A.
Instructor in Communications
Daniel J. Lynch, M.A.
Assistant Professor of Health Education
James McGinniss, B.B.A., LL.B., LL.M.
Instructor in Business Law and Economics
John J. A. McLaughlin, Ph.D.
Associate Professor of Biology
William McNamara, M.S.S., B.A.
Lecturer in Speech

John Marchisotto, B.S.
Lecturer in Chemistry

14

George W. Marks, B.A.
Director of Science Laboratories

James F. Martin, M.A.
Instructor in History
Donald Metz, Ph.D.
Associate Professor of Chemistry-Physics
Thomas S. O'Brien, Ph.D.
Associate Professor of Philosophy
Reverend Brother Pascal, O.S.F., Ph.D.
Professor of Philosophy
Reverend Brother Philip, O.S.F., Ph.D.
Instructor in Education
Robert Rich, M.B.A., M.E.
Instructor in Management
Joseph Riley, B.S., C.P.A.
Lecturer in Accounting
Raymond Rizzo, M.A.
Lecturer in Speech
Reverend Brother Roger, O.S.F., Ph.D.
Assistant Professor of Economics
Charles L. Savage, J.S.D., C.P.A.
Professor of Accounting
Charles Schwartz, M.S., C.P.A.
Associate Professor of Accounting
Reverend Brother Simeon, O.S.F., Ph.D.
Instructor in Biology
Francis X. Slade, M.A.
Instructor in Philosophy
Edgar M. Taschdjian, Agr.D.
Professor of Biology
Evelyn Cuff
Assistant in Library
Reverend Brother Daniel, O.S.F., B.S.
Assistant in Library
Reverend Brother Joseph, O.S.F., B.S.
Assistant in Library

Reverend Brother Terence, O.S.F.
Administrative Assistant



His Excellency

The Most Reverend

Bryan J. MeEnteyart, D.D., LL.D.
Bishop of Brooklyn

SALUS ANIMMUIM SUPREMALEX\

— V

15



REVEREND BROTHER URBAN, O.S.F., Ph.D.

President

The President is the highest officer of
Administration. To his office is assigned
the task of coordinating all functions of
college administration from day-to-day
operations to the formulation and
execution of long-range plans.

Brother Urban has been the impetus
behind the expansion and development
program, which has included recent
accreditation as a major achievement.
Physical expansion of facilities and a
continued drive toward scholastic
excellence motivate his every effort.

16

Brother Urban places last year’s Franciscan among previous annals of
college history with the aid of his secretary, Mrs. Ann Tritini.



The title President Emeritus is be-
stowed upon a man as an honor for
his past accomplishments and his con-
tinuing efforts in behalf of the college
and her students.

Few men have reached, or will ever
reach, the stature of Brother Columba,
a man whose very presence is felt by
all around him. Dedicated to Francis-
can ideals, Brother Columba has given
to us a full measure of the man of God.
His teaching, his guidance, his friend-
ship and friendliness are more a part of
St. Francis College, more a trade-mark
of true Franciscanism, than mere words
can convey.

REVEREND BROTHER COLUMBA, O.S.F., LL.D.
President Emeritus

Brother Columba pauses while making
his daily rounds of the campus.

17



Brother Bernard, the Executive Vice
President in Charge of Development,
must formulate and administrate the
changes and growth at St Francis
College.

His office is concerned with both
physical expansion and academic recog-
nition. Programs are designed and
executed for the acquisition of the means
necessary to the realization of these goals.

Typical of the advances made is the
institution of another scholarship pro-
gram through the inauguration of the

REVEREND BROTHER BERNARD, O.S.F.. MA. Loyalty Fund Campaign.

Vice President in Charge of Development

Mrs. Jeanette Levangie and Mrs. Frances Corrigan assist Brother Bernard in measuring the
results of the Loyalty Fund Campaign.

18



REVEREND BROTHER HENRY, O.S.F., Ph.D.
Dean

The office of the Dean is a position unlike any
other in the administrative hierarchy. From this
office must emerge the policies which will most
directly affect every student.

ft is from Brother Henry’s office that policies
concerning such basic elements of academic life
as curriculum, student scholastic standings, reg-
istration and examination procedures and disci-
pline originate, and through his office, these
policies are executed. His office must constantly
revise and modernize all administration pro-
cedures. This enables St. Francis College to
offer each student the fullest opportunity for
intellectual, spiritual and social development.

Brother Henry scales student achievement, measuring scholastic development and

growth at St. Francis.

19



REVEREND BROTHER ROGER, O.S.F., Ph.D.

Treasurer
Miss Marie Trapp, Mr. James Mahon, Mrs. Rita Burke and Mrs.
Lula Arancio are Brother Roger’s assistants.
REVEREND BROTHER ALEXANDER, O.S.F., BS. Mrs. Patricia Seeley assists Mrs. Ruth Murphy rearrange one of
Registrar the many file cabinets which keep the Registrar’s records.

20



REVEREND BROTHER TERENCE, O.S.F.

Administrative Assistant JOSEPH CASTRONOVO, M.BA.
Director of Evening Sessions

PAUL DOLAN, M.A.
Assistant Director of Admissions

Mr. Dolan considers the College Board scores as a
part of the measure for admission.

21



Mr The aim of Student Personnel Services is to assist the
student in his successful adjustment to St. Francis College.
This division of administration attempts to guide and
counsel the student in his educational, vocational, personal
and spiritual development.

These objectives are furthered through personal and
group orientation, testing and counseling. The success of
these programs is measured only by what the students of
St. Francis have gained from them.

REVEREND BROTHER PHILIP, O.S.F., Ph.D.
Director of Student Personnel Services

Brother Philip measures the success of the Sopho-
more Class with Miss Elizabeth Hallowell following
the Sophomore Testing Program.
GEORGE LOUGHRAN, MS.
Guidance Counselor

REVEREND EDWARD SALERNO, O.F.M., Cap. REVEREND BROTH'I\E/IRSAUGUSTINE, O.F.S,, PATRICK TUFANO, MS.S.

Chaplain ) Psychiatric Social Worker
Director of Placement



It is the duty of the Library to make available to the student
the books and periodicals necessary for research and information
pertinent to his courses. Likewise, it must offer the student
ample reading material for leisure enjoyment.

Realizing the importance of its responsibility, the staff of the
Library has constantly expanded its facilities. In the past several
years, the Library has grown in size until it now occupies the
entire second floor of the main building. More than thirty
thousand volumes comprise its working nucleus, and it currently
subscribes to over three hundred periodicals. Also accessible are
stacks of bound and unbound pamphlets, periodicals, newspapers
and government publications, as well as microfilms of the New
York Times and a new record-lending service.

Brother Anthelm discusses the merits of a novel with
Miss Evelyn Cuff before placing it in the fiction section.
Selection of appropriate material is one of the fun-
damental tasks of Brother Anthelm and Miss Cuff.

ROBERT SCHWABACHER, M.L.S.
Assistant Librarian

REVEREND BROTHER ANTHELM, O.S.F., M.L.S.
Librarian

REVEREND BROTHER JOSEPH, O.S.F., B.S.
Assistant in Library

REVEREND BROTHER DANIEL, O.S.F.
Assistant in Library

23



REVEREND BROTHER ISIDORE
0O.S.F.,, MA.
REVEREND BROTHER PASCAL, O.S.F., Ph.D. Assistant Director of Student Activities
Director of Student Activities

St. Francis College offers a broad and varied program of
extracurricular activities geared to the development of each
student. It is the goal of the Director of Student Activities and
his staff to coordinate the various clubs and activities of the
college, and to keep the relations between these activities and
the Administration on an even keel.

The Student Activities Program is supervised by a Faculty
Committee on Student Activities and the Student Council, and
operates under the Office of the Director of Student Activities.
The officers of each club are elected by members of the club and
assisted in their duties by a qualified faculty moderator.

Brother Pascal addresses Phi Rho Pi Fraternity at
it’ Communion Breakfast.

DANIEL J. LYNCH, M.A. 24
Director of Athletics



The task of the Public Relations Office is to
make St. Francis College more widely known.
Dissemination of information about the college,
its programs and accomplishments promotes
wider public recognition and interest. Personal
contacts with representatives in educational and
industrial circles and a program designed to
channel pertinent information to all media of
communications insure a continuance of good
public relations.

JOHN F. DRUM, BA.
Director of Public Relations

Public Relations Director, John Drum, pauses to approve a press
release prepared by his secretary, Miss Jessie Valentino.

EDWARD QUIGLEY, BA
Publicity Director -



Reverend Brother
Camillus, O.S.F.,
Ph.D.

Chairman

Professor of Modern Lan-

uages . . . chairman of
the Humanities Division
. . moderator of the
Senior Class, Humanities
Club, and Semper Fi
Club . . . earned B.S. at
Saint John’s University,
M.A. at Fordham Univer-
sity, and Ph.D. at Colum-
bia University.

HUMANITIES

The Division of Humanities
seeks to instill in the student an
appreciation of the creative as-
pect of man’s life and to develop
his ability to interpret these
creative acts as reflecting the
infinite beauty and wisdom of
God. This is best achieved by
developing good taste through
a knowledge of man’ thoughts
and ideas as expressed in his
language, literature, music and
art.

The Division has attempted
to give greater opportunity
for the creative expression of
its students by allowing English
majors to do an original project
for graduation in place of the
usual comprehensive examina-
tion. Further, it can proudly
boast of being the Division from
which the two winners of the
coveted National Woodrow
Wilson Fellowships have come
in the past few years.

John Allegra Reverend Brother Donald, O.S.F., Reverend Brother Edmund, O.S.F.
M.A. M.A. M.A.
Assistant Professor of Modem Languages Lecturer in Speech . . . director of Voca- Associate Professor of Classical Languages
. alumnus of Fordham University, where tions for the Franciscan Brothers Communitv . . recipient of B.A_ from St. Francis
he earned his B.A. and M.A. . . received B.S. in Education from College and M.A. from Fordham University.

Fordham University and M.A. from New
York University.



Nicholas A. Fiorenza
M.A.

Associate Professor of Modern Languages

. moderator of Pi Alpha Fraternity . . .
Glee Club moderator . . . was awarded his
B.A. by St. Francis College and his M.A.
by Fordham University.

Reverend Brother Giles, O.S.F.,
M.A.

Assistant  Professor of English . . . co-
moderator of the Troupers . . . director of
Trouper productions . . . moderator of the
Voice . . . received B.L.S. from Saint John’s
University and B.S. in Education and M.A.
from Fordham University.

James F. Lacey

M.A.
Instructor in English . . . moderator of the
Franciscan . . . earned B.A. at Saint Peter’s

College and M.A. at Boston College.

27

John Eichrodt

M.A.
Assistant Professor of English . . . moderator
of the Arts Quarterly . . . alumnus of

Columbia University, where he earned B.A.
and M.A.

Robert C. Fox
Ph.D.

Assistant Professor of English . . . received
B.A. from University of Portland and M.A.
and Ph.D. from Columbia University.

William F. Amann
M.A.

Instructor in Modem Languages ... re-
ceived his B.A. from the University of
Manitoba and his M.A. from Columbia
University.



Joseph J. Carpino
Ph.D.

Instructor in Philosophy . . . moderator of
the Philosophy Club . . . recipient of B.A.
from Saint John’s University, M.A. and Ph.D.
from Fordham University.

PHILOSOPHY,
PSYCHOLOGY,
and THEOLOGY

Reverend Brother Pascal, O.SJF.,

Ph.D.
Chairman
Professor of Philosophy . . . director of
Student Activities . . . moderator of the

Junior Class . . . alumnus of Fordham
University, where he received B.A., M.A,,
and Ph.D. . . . chairman of the Division of
Philosophy, Psychology and Theology.

Reverend William Bartley
STL

Lecturer in Theology . . . holds a Ph.B.
and S.T.L. from Gregorian University.



The Division of Philosophy, Psychology and Theology
aims to assist the student in the discovery of the prin-
ciples of thought, of being, and of behavior and to supply
him with a mature and systematic understanding of
Christian dogmatic and moral teaching. It is through the
disciplined pursuit of philosophical and Christian truth
that the student is prepared and equipped to look at
reality receptively with wonder and love.

Of notable significance this year has been the Divi-
sion’s attempt to expand its program by the addition of
seven new courses within the Philosophy and Theology
departments; the Division has also sought to provide
through a series of lectures an understanding of the
theoretical principles of the philosophy of Communism.

Reverend Brother Celsus, O.S.F.,
M.A.

Instructor in Theology . . . received
B.S. in Education from Fordham Uni-
versity and M.A. from Saint Johns
University.

Reverend John J. Fleming

ST.L.

Lecturer in Theology . .
Gregorian University.

M.A.

Instructor in Theology .
assistant director of - Student
Activities . . . received a B.S. in
Education from Fordham Uni-
versity and M.A. from Saint
John’s University.

. earned S.T.L. at

Thomas S. O'Brien
Ph.D.

Associate Professor of Philosophy
awarded B.A. by Georgetown Unlversny
and M.A. and Ph.D. by Fordham University.

Francis X Slade
M.A.

Instructor in Philosophy . . . awarded B.A.
by the Catholic University of America and

M.A. by the University of Notre Dame. 29



SOCIAL
SCIENCES

Clement S. Jedrzejewski

LL.D., Ph.D.
Chairman
Professor of Sociology . . . chairman of the
Division of Social Sciences . . . awarded

LL.D. by University of Petrograd and Ph.D.
by the University of Krakow.

James J. Flynn

Ph.D.
. Lecturer in Social Studies . . . alumnus of
Joseph A Ellis Fordham University where he received his
M.A. B.S., M.A. and Ph.D.

Instructor in History . . . moderator
of International Relations Club . . .
received B.S. from Temple University
and M.A. from Columbia University.

30



Reverend Brother Henry, O.S.F.,
Ph.D.

Assistant Professor of History ... re-
ceived his B.A. from St. Francis Col-
lege and his M.A. and Ph.D. from
Saint John’s University.

The Division of Social Sciences aims to acquaint the student
with our social and economic heritage, and to make him more
aware of his privileges and functions in a democracy in order that
he may participate in and work for the betterment of society.

The Division affords the student a basic knowledge of the Social
Science through courses in History, Economics and Sociology.
To build upon this foundation, the Division encourages student
development through work with the Brooklyn Historical Institute
and the Downtown Area Renewal Effort.

lames F. Martin
M.A.
Instructor in Social Studies . . . earned his

B.A. at Saint John’s University and his M.A.
at New York University.

James A Kelly

Instructor in Historical Seminar
director of the Brooklyn
Historical Studies Institute.



SCIENCE and
MATHEMATICS

John Burke
M.S.
Chairman
Associate Professor of Chemistry . . . chair-
man of the Division of Natural Sciences
and Mathematics . . . moderator of the
Science Club . . . received B.A. from St
Francis College and M.S. from New York
University.
The Division of Natural Science and Mathematics aims to instill in the student an
appreciation of science and the scientific method and to provide a foundation for an understanding
of the principles and laws that govern physical reality.
Three distinct areas of study are offered through which the student may best prepare
himself: Biology, Chemistry and Mathematics.
This year the Division has increased and improved the opportunities available for research
by installing a new bio-chemistry research laboratory and by recommending students to the
Haskins Laboratories on Long Island. The Division, furthermore, can take pride in having one
of its students win the highly esteemed National Science Fellowship this past year.
Francis Ang Joseph Lazzara Beverend Brother Leo, O.S.F,
Ph.D. B.S. M.A.
Assistant Professor of Chemistry . . . Instructor in Mathematics . . . alumnus Professor of Mathematics . . . moderator of
earned his B.S. at the University of of St Francis College, where he Duns Scotus Honor Society and Mathematics
Notre Dame, his M.A. at Columbia received B.S. Club . . . recipient of B.A. from St. Francis
University and was awarded his Ph.D. College and M.A.- from Saint John’s

by Polytechnic Institute of Brooklyn. University.



John Marchisotto
B.S.

Lecturer in Chemistry . .
from St. Francis College.

Reverend Brother Simeon, O.S.F.,
Ph.D.

Instructor in Biology . . . received his B.S.
from St. Francis College, his M.S. and
Ph.D. from Saint Louis University.

. received B.S.

George W. Marks
B.A

Director of Science Laboratories

recipient of B.A. from Brooklyn Colllege.'

Donald Metz
Ph.D.

Assistant Professor of Chemistry-Physics . . .
earned B.S. at St. Francis College and M.S.
and Ph.D. at Polytechnic Institute of
Brooklyn.

John J. A McLaughlin
Ph.D.

Associate Professor of Biology . . . Staff
Microbiologist, Haskins Laboratories . . .
received B.S. from St. Francis College,
M.S. from Saint John’s University and Ph.D.
from New York University.

Reverend Brother David, O.S.F.,

M.A.

Instructor in Mathematics . .

. secretary of

the Board of Trustees . . . assistant Superior-
General of the Franciscan Brothers Com-
munity . . . moderator of the Sophomore
Class . . . alumnus of Saint John’s University,
where he received his B.A. and M.A.

Edgar M. Taschdjian
Agr.D.

Professor of Biology . . . received B.S.
from the College of St. Benoit and

M.Agr. and Agr.D. from Vienna State
College of Agriculture.

33



BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION

Charles L. Savage
JS.D.,, CPA
Chairman

Professor of Accounting . . . moderator of
the Business Club . . . received M.A. from
Columbia University and LL.B., LL.M., and
J.S.D. from Saint John’s University.

The Division of Business Adminis-
tration endeavors to communicate to
the students the knowledge and dis-
cipline necessary for a clear under-
standing and imaginative analysis of
our business world.

The aim of the division is specific-
ally achieved through a broad and
systematic training in the fields of
accounting and business management.

The division has made a significant
stride toward the achievement of its
goals by the recent inauguration of
an internship program that provides
excellent practical experience in both
private and public accounting for
many graduating seniors. Further-
more, the transfer of the division to
the center of the downtown business
area of Borough Hall provides an at-
mosphere truly conducive to the type
of dynamic response expected of our
business students.

Alfred H. Bornemann

Ph.D.
Associat]g Professor orT Econlomics e mod-
erator of Omicron Chi Epsilon . . . alumnus
of New York University, where he received Thomas K. Fox
B.A, M.A,, and Ph.D. M.B.A., CP.A.

Lecturer in Accounting . . . recipient of a
B.B.A. from Adelphi College and an M.B.A.
from New York University.

34



Francis X. Altimari
LL.B.

Lecturer in Business Law . . . recipient of
LL.B. from Brooklyn Law School.

James E. McGinniss
LL.M.

Instructor in Business Law . . . moderator
of the Association of Evening Business Stu-
dents ... an alumnus of Saint John’s Uni-
versity where he received his B.B.A., LL.B.,

and LL.M.

Robert Rich
M.B.A.

Lecturer in Economics . . . alumnus of New
York University where he received his B.B.A.

and M.B.A.

Charles Schwartz
M.S., C.P.A.

Associate Professor of Accounting . . . alum-
nus of City College of New York, where he

received B.A. and M.S.

35









SALVATORE G. ALLOCCO
B.A., English
St. Francis Preparatory

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and_ Colleges; Voice Layout Editor 1, 3, Feature Staff
2, Editor-in-Chief 4; Franciscan Layout Editor 2, 3, 4;
Student Council Parliamentarian 4; Troupers 1, Execu-
tive Council 2, 3, 4, Student Director 2, 3, 4; Humanities
Club 1, 2, 4, President 3; Franciscan Spirit Award; Glee
Club 3, 4; Third Order 2, 3, 4; N.F.C.C.S. National
Literary Commission 2; Student Group Leader 3, 4;
Student Activities Award.

38

JOHN D. BAUER
B.S., Mathematics
St. Michael’s High School

Science Club 1, 2; Math Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Voice 1, 2;
Dean’s List 1.

MARIO E. BERTONI
B.S., Biology
Immaculata High School
Science Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 3, 4.



JAMES G. BOYLE
B.A., English
Erasmus Hall High School
U. S. Army

Veterans Club 1, 2, 3, 4; St. Bonaventure Philosophical
Society 3, 4; I. R. C. 1; Deans List 1, 2, 3; Student
Council 2, 3; Franciscan Literary Co-Editor 4.

GUIDO C. BRANDI

B.A., French
St. Francis Preparatory
I.R.C. 1, 2, 3; Humanities Club 2; Dean’s List 1, 2, 3.



JOHN V. BRULL
B.B.A., Accounting
Cardinal Hayes High School

ILR.C. 1, 2, 3; Business Club 1, 2, 3, Historian 4; Secre-
tary of Freshman Class; Vice President of Senior Class;
Dean’s List 3; Intramurals 1, 2, 3.

40

JAMES M. BURNS
B.B.A., Accounting
Cardinal Hayes High School

Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Rifle Club 2; Campus Tones
1, 2; LR.C. 4; Intramurals 2.



THOMAS H. BURNS
B.B.A., Economics
Bishop Loughlin High School

I.R.C. 4; St. Bonaventure Philosophical Society 4; Secre-

tary 3; Rifle Club 4; Omicron Chi Epsilon.

DONALD |. BUZINKAI
B.A., History
Cathedral Preparatory

1LR.C. 1, 2, 3, Vice President 4; Voice 1, 2, 3; Associate
Editor 4, News Editor and Inquiring Reporter; Troupers
2, 3, 4; Schola Cantorum 1; Tennis 1, 2, 3; Student
Activities Award Nominee 3; Student Group Leader 4;
Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Duns Scotus Honor Society.

WILLIAM G. CAHILL

B.A., History
St. Francis Preparatory

Pi Alpha Fraternity 1, 2, 3, 4; Bowling 1, 2, 3, Captain
4; Tennis 2, Captain 3, 4; Golf 2, Captain 3, 4; Water
Polo Manager 2; Voice 1, 4; Franciscan 2, 3; I.R.C. 2, 3;
Science Club 1; Semper Fi 1; Student Group Leader 4;
Secretary to the Eastern Inter-Collegiate Bowling Con-
ference, Long Island Division; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4;
Franciscan Spirit Award.

41



JOHN P. CALLAGHAN
B.B.A., Accounting
Cathedral Preparatory

Business Club 1, 2, 4; I.R.C. 4; Dean’s List 1; Intramurals
1,2, 3 4

JOSEPH H. CARNEY
B.S., Mathematics
Tyler High School
U. S. Army
Veterans Club 2, 3, 4; Math Club 2, 3, 4.

42



JOHN B. CASEY
B.B.A., Accounting
St. Francis Preparatory

Pi Alpha Fraternity 2, 3, 4; Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4;
Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

STEPHEN J. COFFEY
B.B.A., Economics
Cardinal Hayes High School

Business Club 4; LLR.C. 4; Rifle Club 3; Intramurals
1,2, 3 4

JOSEPH J. CHIANESE
Economics
Cardinal Hayes High School

Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Rifle Team 3; IRC. 4; Senior
Class Secretary; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

43



THOMAS F. CONNELLY
B.A., English
La Salle Academy
u.S. Army

Veterans Club 1, 2, 3, 4; St. Bonaventure Philosophical
Society 4; Voice 2, 3; Arts Quarterly 3, 4; Franciscan
Sports Editor 4; Student Council 3; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

FRANCIS J. CONNOLLY
B.B.A., Economics
Power Memorial Academy

Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Baseball 3, 4;
12 3 4

Intramurals



JAMES E. CORRIGAN
B.S., Chemistry
St. Francis Preparatory

Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 3, 4; Science Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Math
Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball Manager 1, 2, 3, 4; Intra-
murals 1, 2, 3, 4.

45

WILLIAM A DE LORENZO
B.B.A., Accounting
Fort Hamilton High School
Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Golf 3, 4; Intramurals 3, 4.

DAVID AL DEMM
B.B.A., Economics
Delehanty High School
Baseball 2; Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4.



THOMAS J. DUFFY
B.A., History
Bishop Loughlin High School

N.F.C.C.S. CURA Chairman 2, Junior Delegate and
Member of Executive Board 3, Senior Delegate 4; I.R.C.
3, 4; St. Bonaventure Philosophical Society 1, 2, 3, Vice
President 4; Student Council 3, 4; Campus Tones 1;
Voice 2, 3; Humanities Club 3, 4; Gaelic Society 3, 4;
Student Activities Award Nominee.

FRANCIS F. DENZLER
B.S., Biology
St. Peter’s High School

Science Club 1, 2, 3, Phoenix Co-Editor 4; Glee Club 3,
4; Troupers 3; Dean’s List 3.

JOSEPH A ERNST

B.S., Biology

St. Francis Preparatory

Third Order 1, 2, 3, 4; Science Club

1, 2, 3, 4, Repre-

sentative to Eastern College Science Conference 3;
Student Council 2; Dean’s List 2; Intramurals 1, 2, 3.

46



PAUL R. FARIELLO LAWRENCE P. FARRELL

B.A., Economics

B.S., Biology _
Brooklyn Technical High School St. Francis Preparatory
Glee Club 3, 4; Campus Tones 2, Treasurer 3; Science I.R.C. 3, 4; Intramurals 1, 2, 3.

Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Troupers 4.

47



PETER P. FAZIO
B.A., Economics
Lafayette High School
u.S. Army

Veterans Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Baseball 3; Athletic Assistant
Baseball Coach 4; Intramural Supervisor 1, 2, 3, 4.

48

JOHN A FERGUSON
B.S., Chemistry
Bishop Loughlin Memorial High School

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and Colleges; Franciscan Spirit Award; Semper Fi 2,
Vice President 3, President 4; Student Council 3, Treas-
urer 4; Voice 1, 3, News Editor 4; Phi Rho Pi Fraternity
2, 3, 4; Troupers 3, 4; Science Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Dean’s
List 1; Student Group Leader 4; Student Activities
Award Nominee 3; Humanities Club 3, 4; Third Order
I; Rifle Club, Vice President 4; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

JOHN J. FERGUSON

B.B.A., Economics
St. Francis Preparatory

Student Publicists 1; Voice Art Editor 4; Pi Alpha Fra-
ternity 1, 3, 4, Corresponding Secretary 2; Business Club
1; Franciscan 4; Intramurals 2, 3, 4.



JOHN J. FINAN

B.A., Economics
Brooklyn Technical High School
u.sS. Army

Business Club 3, 4; Veterans Club 3, 4; Omicron Chi
Epsilon 4.

JOHN M. FITZGERALD
B.A., Sociology
Cardinal Farley Military Academy

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities

and Colleges; Franciscan Spirit Award; Voice 1; Semper
Fi 1, 2; Third Order 1, Promoter 2; Secretary 3, 4;
Troupers 3, Vice President 4; Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 3;

Senior Class President; Student Council 4; Glee Club 4.

49



DERMOT A FLYNN
B.A., English
Bishop Loughlin Memorial

Arts Quarterly Associate Editor 4; Voice 3; Franciscan
Senior Co-Editor 4; Basketball 2, 3; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

50

GERARD H. GANNON
B.B.A., Economics
St. Augustine’s High School

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and Colleg{es; Franciscan Spirit Award; Business Club 1,
2, 3, 4; I.LR.C. 3, 4; Pi Alpha Fraternity 2, Social Chair-
man 3, Vice-Archon 4; Voice 3, 4; Franciscan 2, 3;
Water Polo 1, 2, Co-Captain 3, 4, All Star Team 3;
Student Group Leader 3; Student Activities Award 3;
Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.



JAMES F. GANNON
B.A., Sociology
Cardinal Hayes High School

Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 2, 3, 4; St. Bonaventure
sophical Society 3, 4; L.LR.C. 1; Student Council 1

JAMES F. GAYNOR
B.B.A., Economics
St. Francis Preparatory

Campus Tones 3, Treasurer 4; St. Bonaventure Philo-
sophical Society 1; Dean’s List 1; Troupers 2.

MICHAEL J. GRAY
B.A., History
St. Michael’s High School

I.LR.C. 1, 2, 3, Treasurer 4; Student Publicists 3, Presi-
dent 4; Troupers 2, 3, 4; N.F.C.C.S. 3, 4; Student Grou

Leader 4; Delegate to AIRC Convention and IRC Hig

School Convention 3, 4.

51



JAMES J. GREEN
B.A., History
St. Francis Preparatory

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and Colleges; Franciscan Spirit Award; Humanities Club
2, Secretary-Treasurer 3, President 4; Troupers 2, Stage
Manager 3, Business Manager 4; I.R.C. 1, 2, 3, 4; Third
Order 2, 3; Novice-Master 4; St. Bonaventure Philo-
sophical Society 3, 4; Voice 4; Student Activities Award
Nominee 3; Anthonian Club President 4.

DONALD B. GRENNON
B.B.A., Accounting
Brooklyn Technical High School
usS. Army

Business Club 1, 3, 4, Treasurer 2; Veterans Club 3, 4;
I.R.C. 4; Golf 4; Dean’s List 2, 3; Intramurals 1, 2, 3.

52



LESTER L. GRIMMELL
B.B.A., Management
St. Francis Preparatory
usS. Army

Veterans Club 3, Secretary 4; Business Club 4
venture Philosophical Society 4; I.R.C. 1, 2.

JOSEPH N. GRISATIS
B.A., Philosophy
Most Holy Trinity High School

Anthonian Club 1, 2, 3, Secretary 4; St. Bonaventure
Philosophical Society 3, 4, Secretary 2; Choir 1

JOSEPH D. GULAS
B.A., History
St. Francis Preparatory

ILR.C. 1 2, 3, AIHC 4; Troupers 1; Glee Club 4;
N.F.C.C.S. 4; Third Order 1, 4; St. Bonaventure Philo-
sophical Society 4.



THOMAS M. HALTON FRANCIS J. HANDY

B.S., Biology B.S., Mathematics
St. Francis Preparatory Fort Hamilton High School
Science Club 1, 2, 3, President 4; Math Club 1, 2: Gaelic Math Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Pi Alpha Fraternity 1, 2, 3, 4;

Business Club 1; St. Bonaventure Philosophical Society

Society 4; Dean’s List 1, 3; Int Is 1, 2.
ociety 4; Dean’s List 1, 3; Intramurals 1, 4: Student Council 4.



JAMES D. HEALY
B.B.A., Economics
St. Francis Preparatory
Gaelic Society 4; Semper Fi 4; Business Club 4.

55

ROBERT E. HURLEY
B.B.A., Accounting
Brooklyn Preparatory

Business Club 1, 2, 3, Vice President 4; Pi Alpha Fra-
ternity 2, 3, Corresponding Secretary 4; Student Council
4; Treasurer of Senior Class; Dean’s List 1, 2, 3;
Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Omicron Chi Epsilon.

DAVID J. JACOBS
B.A., History
Brooklyn Preparatory

Arts Quarterly 1, 2, Associate Editor 3, 4, Supernaculum
Assoclate Editor 3; 1.LH.C. 3, 4; Dean’s List 2, 3.



DONAL M. KELLEHER
B.A., History
St. Ann’s Academy
I.LR.C. 2, 3, 4; Third Order 1, 2, 3, 4; Dean’s List 2, 3.

ANTHONY T. KRASNICK

B.S., Biology
Grover Cleveland High School

Junior Class Vice President; Pi Alpha Fraternity 2, 3, 4;
Science Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Student Group Leader 4; Basket-
ball 1, 2, 3; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

WILLIAM J. LAWLOR
B.S., Mathematics
St. Francis Preparatory

Campus Tones 1, 2, 3, President 4; Math Club 1, 2, 3,
Librarian 4; Student Group Leader 3, 4; L.R.C. 4; Stu-
dent Council 2; Student Activities Award.



LAWRENCE J. LAYBURN

B.B.A., Economics

Bishop Loughlin High School
Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 1, 2, 3, 4.

57

JAMES D. LEONARD
B.A., Sociology
St. Francis Preparatory

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and Colleges; Franciscan Spirit Award; Freshman Class
President; I.R.C. 3, 4; Pi Alpha Fraternity 2, 3, 4;
Sociology Club 4; Student Council 2; Water Polo 1, 2,
Co-Captain 3, 4; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.



HARRY J. LOVELOCK
B.B.A., Accounting
St. Michael’s High School
Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Golf 4; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

ARNOLD G. MAGGI

B.B.A., Economics
Cardinal Hayes High School

Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; I.LR.C. 2, 3, 4; Rifle Team 4;
Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

RICHARD T. MANNING
B.A., Sociology
Manual Training High School

Franciscan Spirit Award; Cross Country 1; Voice Pho-
tography Editor 2; Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 2, 3, 4; Fran-
ciscan 2, Photography Editor 3, 4; Semper Fi 1, 2
Third Order 3, 4; Intramurals 2, 3.

58



james p. MAAl lister
Accounting
Bishop Loughlin High School
U.S. Air Force

Dean’s List 1, 2, 3, 4; Veterans Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Business KENNETH F. McCADDEN
Club 3, 4; Omicron Chi Epsilon. .
B.A., Economics

St. Francis Preparatory

Pi Alpha Fraternity 2, 3, 4; Baseball 3, 4; I.R.C. 2; Busi-
ness Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Troupers 2; Voice 3, 4; Intramurals
3, 4

59



WILLIAM J. McCORMICK
B.B.A., Accounting
St. Francis Preparatory
U.S. Navy

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and Colleges; Dean’s List 2, 3, 4; Franciscan Spirit
Award; Glee Club Secretary 3, President 4; Troupers 3,
4; Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Franciscan Business Manager
4; Gaelic Society 3; Veterans Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Student
Council 3, Secretary 4; Student GrOﬂp Leader 4;
Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Duns Scotus Honor Society;
Omicron Chi Epsilon.

60

W

fWrr Wi

Joseph j. MdDonnell
B.A., English
St. Francis Preparatory

Humanities Club 3, 4; L.LR.C. 4; St. Bonaventure Philo-
sophical Society 4; Dean’s List 1; Intramurals 1



WALTER J. McGUIRE

B.S., Mathematics
St. Francis Preparatory

Math Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Science Club 1, 4; L.LR.C. 2, 3, 4;
St. Bonaventure Philosophical Society 4; Student Council
1; Basketball Manager 3; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

JOHN J. MEEGAN

B.B.A., Economics
St. Francis Preparatory
UusS. Army

JOHN P. MEUDT
B.S., Mathematics
Most Holy Trinity High School

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and Colleges; Franciscan Spirit Award; Math Club 1, 2,
3, Treasurer 4; Science Club 3, 4; Pi Alpha Fraternity
2, 3, Archon 4; Glee Club 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3,
Captain 4; Student Group Leader 3, 4; Student Activities
Award.



JOSEPH T. MINGIONE
B.A., History
St. Michael’s High School

Voice 1, 2, 3; Arts Quarterly 2, 3; Troupers 3; Student
Group Leader 4; ILR.C. 2, 3, 4.

ROBERT C. MITCHELL
B.B.A., Economics
Most Holy Trinity High School

Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Dean’s List 3; Phi Rho Pi
Fraternity 2, 3, 4; Intramurals 2, 3; Omicron Chi Epsilon.

62



WILLIAM P. MORRIS
B.A., History
La Salle Academy
Troupers 3, 4; Humanities Club 3, 4; ILR.C. 1, 2, 3, 4

JOSEPH P. MURPHY
B.A., History
St. Francis Preparatory

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and Colleges; Franciscan Spirit Award; Third Order 1,
2, 3, 4; President of Student Council; Glee Club 4,
President 3; Troupers 2; Voice 3, 4; Franciscan 2, Man-
aging Editor 4; Student Group Leader 2, 3, 4; St
Bonaventure Philosophical Society 3; Track 2, 3; I.R.C.

2, 3, 4; Business Club 1; Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 2, 3, 4;
Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

DONALD G. MULLIGAN
B.S., Chemistry
St. Augustine’s High School
Science Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

63



JAMES P. O BRIEN
B.A., English
St. Augustine’s High School

Math Club 1, LLR.C. 3, 4; Humanities Club 3, 4; Pi
Alpha Fraternity 2, 3, 4; Track 1; Inramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

JOHN J. O'CONNOR
B.A., English
St. Michael’s High School

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and Colleges; Troupers 2, 3, President 4; Voice 1, 2, 3,

4; Pi Alpha Fraternity 2, 3, 4; Glee Club 3; Student
Group Leader 3, 4; Franciscan Spirit Award.



JAMES J. ODONNELL
B.A., English
St. Francis Preparatory
Uu.S. Army

ILR.C. 1, 2; Troupers 3, 4; Veterans Club 1, 2, 3, Presi-
dent 4; Campus Tones 1, 2, Business Manager 3; Voice
2; Franciscan Literary Co-Editor 4.

65

JOHN A PELLEGRINO
B.B.A., Economics
St. John’s Preparatory
U.sS. Army

Veterans Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Intra-
murals 1, 2, 3, 4.

VINCENT J. POLITO
B.S., Mathematics
Bishop Loughlin Memorial High School

Math Club 3, 4; Science Club 1, 2, 4, Treasurer 3; Voice
1; Rifle Team 2; Troupers 1; Student Council 4; Phi
Rho Pi Fraternity 2, 3, 4.



WILLIAM J. POLITO
B.S., Chemistry
Woodrow Wilson High School

Science Club I, 2, 3, 4; Math Club 2; I.R.C. 4; Student
Council 3; Tennis 4; Intramurals 2, 3, 4.

STEPHEN J. PRINCE
B.B.A., Accounting
Abraham Lincoln High School

Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Dean’s List 2; Baseball 3, 4;
Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

KEVIN J. QUEALY
B.B.A., Economics
Bishop Loughlin Memorial High School

Business Club 1, 2, 4; Baseball 3, 4; Basketball 3, 4
Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

60



JOSEPH J. RAND
B.S., Chemistry
St. Joseph’s Juniorate

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and Colleges; Franciscan Spirit Award; Science Club 1,
4, Treasurer 2, President 3; Student Council 3; Sopho-
more Class Treasurer; Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 2, 3, Praetor
4; Glee Club 3, 4; St. Bonaventure Philosophical Society
4; Dean’s List 1, 2, 3; Intramurals 1, 2, 3; Duns Scotus
Honor Society.

67

GABRIEL R REGAL
B.S., Mathematics
Cardinal Hayes High School

Franciscan Spirit Award; Math Club 1, 2, 3, Vice Presi-
dent 4; Science Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Phi Rho Pi Fraternity
2, 3, Treasurer 4; Glee Club 3, 4; St. Bonaventure Philo-
sophical Society 4; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.



JOHN J. RICHETTI
B.A., English
St. Francis Preparatory

Arts Quarterly Assistant Editor 2, 3; Troupers 3, 4;
Supernaculum Assistant Editor 3; I.R.C. 4; St. Bonaven-
ture Philosophical Society 4; Dean’s List 1 2, 3; Sopho-
more Class Vice President; Junior Class President; Acts
Quarterly 2, 3, Editor-in- Chief 4; Duns Scotus Honor
Society.

68

WILLIAM E. ROBERTSON
B.S., Mathematics
St. Francis Preparatory

Math Club 1, 2, 3, 4; St. Bonaventure Philosophical
Society 3, 4; Arts Quarterly 2, 3, 4; .R.C. 3, 4; Student
Publicists 2, 3, 4; Third Order 2, 3, 4; Intramurals 3, 4.

PATRICK J. RUSSO
B.B.A., Accounting
Fort Hamilton High School

Business Club 1, 2, 3, President 4; Arts Quarterly 3; Glee
Club 3, 4; Dean’s List 1, 2, 3 Intramurals "1, 2,
Omicron Chi Epsilon.

)



THOMAS C. RUSSO

B.B.A., Economics
Bishop Loughlin Memorial High School

Rifle Team 2, 3, Captain 4; Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 1, 2,
3, 4; St. Bonaventure Philosophical Society 4; Intra-
murals 2.

FREDERICK E. SCHNEIDER

B.B.A., Economics
Holy Family High School

Pi Alpha Fraternity 2, 3, 4; Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4,

Franciscan Senior Co-Editor 4; Basketball
4; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

1 2, 3



PETER J. SCHWEITZER
B.A., History
St. Francis Preparatory

Voice 1, 2, Feature Editor 3, Sports Editor 4; Basketball
1 2, 3, 4; Intr.imurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

70

JOSEPH E. SHELLY
B.B.A., Accounting

Grover Cleveland High School
U.S. Navy

Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Veterans Club 1, 2, Treasurer
3, 4; Dean’s List 1, 2, 3; Omicron Chi Epsilon.



ROBERT H. SODICKSON
B.B.A., Accounting
Rice High School
U.S. Air Force

Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; LLR.C. 1, 2, 4; Veterans Club
1, 2, 3, 4; Rifle Team 1, 2; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

JOHN K SPITTLER
B.S., Mathematics
St. Francis Preparatory
Math Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Science Club 1, 2.

JOHN J. SULLIVAN
B.B.A., Economics
Bishop Loughlin Memorial High School
U.S. Army

Veterans Club 1, 2, 3, 4; L.LR.C. 2, 3, 4; Business Club
2, 3, 4.

71



JOHN P. SULLIVAN
B.B.A., Economics
St. Ann’s Academy
Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4, Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.

WILLIAM M. SULLIVAN
B.A., History
St. Francis Preparatory

I.R.C. 1, 2, 3, 4; Humanities Club 4; Student Publicists
4; Student Council 4; Troupers 3, 4.

72



GEORGE T. SZTABNIK
Accounting
St. Michael’s High School

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and Colleges; Franciscan Spirit Award; Third Order 1,
2, 3, 4; Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 2, 3, 4; Troupers 2, 3, 4;
Student Council 2, 3, 4; Voice 3; Franciscan 3;
Humanities Club 1, 2, Vice President 3; Business Club
1, 2, 3, 4; Student Group Leader 3; N.F.C.C.S. Literary
Commission 3; Intramurals 1, 2.

PATRICK J. TONRA
B.S., Mathematics
St. Francis Preparatory

Math Club 1, 2, 3, President 4; Dean’s List 3; Intra-
murals 1, 2, 4.

LAWRENCE F. TRAVAGLIA
B.B.A., Economics
St. Francis Preparatory
Baseball 1; Voice 1; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4.



LR.C. 1, 2; Science Club 2, 3, 4; Phi Rho Pi Fraternity

VINCENT A TURTURRO

B.S., Biology
James Madison High School

ROCCO F. VALLUZZI
B.S., Chemistry
Fort Hamilton High School

Business Club 1; I.LR.C. 1; Math Club 1, 2; Science Club
1, 2, 3, Secretary 4; Semper Fi 1, 2, 4, President 3;
Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 2, 3, 4; Water Polo 1, 2; Rifle
Team 1; Junior Class Secretary.



LOUIS J. VELOTTA
B.B.A., Accounting
Bishop Loughlin Memorial High School

Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4; Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Semper Fi
1 2; Pi Alpha Fraternity 4; Track 2, 3; Intramurals 1,
2, 3,4

JAMES J. WACHTER
B.B.A., Accounting
Bishop Loughlin Memorial High School

Dean’s List 1, 3, 4; Business Club 1, 2, 3, 4; I.LR.C. 4;
Omicron Chi Epsilon.

JOHN F. WALITS
B.S., Chemistry
Cardinal Hayes High School

Science Club 2, 3; Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 2, 3, 4; Troupers
2, 3; Intramurals 1, 2.

75



RONALD E. WASIELEWSKI
B.S., Biology
Long Island City High School
Science Club 1, 2, 3, Editor of Phoenix 4; Glee Club
3, 4; Intramurals 3.

ALLAN T. WEATHERWAX
B.A., Philosophy
St. Francis Preparatory

St. Bonaventure Philosophical Society 2, 3, President 4;
Phi Rho Pi Fraternity 3, Historian 4; Math Club 2, 3, 4;
Anthonian Club 2, 3, 4; N.F.C.C.S. 4; Dean’s List 1, 2;

Intramurals 1, 2.



WAYNE J. WISDOM
B.A., Economics
St. Francis Preparatory

u.sS. Army

Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities
and Colleges; Veterans Club 1, 2, 4, President 3; Student
Publicists 1, Secretary 2; Voice 2; Pi Alpha FraternitK 2
3, 4; Franciscan 1, Associate Editor 2, 3, Editor-in-Chier
4; Franciscan Spirit Award; Dean s List 3; Student Group
Leader 3, 4; Student Activities Award.

77

DAVID G. ZUCCONI
B.S., Biology
St. Peter’s High School
Science Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Glee Club 3, 4.



AFTERNOON
SESSION



Sister Mary Kenneth, C.SJ.

Sister Maria Madonna, C.S.J.

Sister Lawrence Marita, C.S.J.

79



Sister Mary Patriciana, C.S.J.

Sister Mary Seraphine, C.S.J.

Brother Malachy, O.S.F.

80



EVENING
SESSION

THOMAS E. BARRETT

B.B.A., Economics
St. Francis Preparatory

JOHN J. BOLTON

B.B.A., Economics
George Washington High School

81



RICHARD J. CASSIDY

B.B.A., Economics
Manual Training High School

EDWIN J. CHATFIELD, JR.

B.B.A., Economics
St. Francis Preparatory

82



83

JAMES J. DONELAN

B.B.A., Economics
Mount Assumption High School

WILLIAM P. LINK
B.B.A., Economics
Bishop Loughlin High School

Joseph e.Md_aughlin

B.B.A., Economics
St. Francis Preparatory



thomas p. MdQueeney
B.B.A., Accounting
Cardinal Hayes High School

JOHN P. McSHERRY

B.B.A., Economics
Most Holy Trinity High School



DONALD W. O'DONNELL
B.B.A., Economics
De La Salle Institute

JOHN P. REGAN
B.B.A., Economics
St. Francis Preparatory

EDWARD T. SMITH
B.B.A., Accounting
St. Ann’s Academy

85



SENIOR RETREAT

After each meal thfi seniors on
retreat joined in the Stations of
the Most Blessed Sacrament, a
devotion peculiar to the Fran-
ciscan Order.

Several hours were set aside
each day for spiritual reading.
John Sullivan, Ron Wasielew-
ski and Wayne Wisdom browse
through the well stocked library.



Father Joachim, O.F.M., retreat master, discussed many interesting topics during the three
day period.

Simple though comfortable quarters made pri-
vate contemplation a rewarding experience
during the retreat.

87



Commencement is the culmination of
the student’s attempts to measure up to
the ideals of Franciscan education. But
a degree from St. Francis College should
signify more than the successful com-
pletion of four years of scholastic en-
deavor. Studies alone will not produce
the “whole man.”

St. Francis is so organized as to afford
the student ample outlets for the social
as well as the contemplative, the physical
as well as the spiritual, the athletic as
well as the intellectual development. It
is up to the student himself to combine
these aspects of his education so as to
strike a healthy balance between them.
Total concentration on one can only be
to the detriment of the others.

The true Franciscan is the student who
has combined all these aspects of his
education to the best of his ability and
in the proportion best suited to his in-
dividual needs. The time he has spent
at St. Francis will be paying dividends
for the rest of his life. The rate of in-

terest will depend in large measure upon . . . . i . .
h isd he h ised in th Ron Wasielewski and Jack Fitzgerald assist Wayne Wisdom in determining
the wisdom he has exercised In the the size academic gown he will need for the Commencement exercises.

utilization of that time.

COMMENCEMENT

Doctor Clement leads the faculty members into the Mr. Castronovo places the hood on the shoulders of a graduate
Academy of Music in academic procession. just before he is presented with his degree.

88



Most Reverend Brian J. McEntegart presents the degree

and congratulates a graduate.

A graduating Josephite is presented with her degree by Bishop McEntegart while

Mr. Castronovo adjusts the hood of another Sister.

The Bishop exhorts the graduates in his
address to give God and Country the
full measure of their potential =~ after
graduation.

89









FRANK FERGUSON
President

JUNIOR CLASS

OFFICERS

P r e s i d e n t .Frank Ferguson

William Walsh

Vice-President-
-------- Martin O’Donnell

Secretary
Joseph Walker

Treasurer.

Kneeling: Vincent J. Emilio, Michael Zufolo, Vincent Argiro. Second Row: Donald Scipione, John Adams, John Lipari, John
Costello, Robert Bienemann, Eugene Celia. Back Row: Dick Flynn, John Ward, John Milewski, Frank Fallon, Tom McCarty,

Robert Capano.

92



Front Row: John OBrien, Dominic Molignano Joseph Machione. Second[Row:
Terry Atkins, John Haron, Lawrence May, Michael Jewell. Third Row. Arthu
Beyer, Thomas Saddler, James Vincent, Frank Scahilk Back Row: William
Walsh Frank Ferguson, Joseph Walker, Thomas Hassett, Joseph Reilly.

Front Row: James Conway, Joseph Pilo Michael Blewitt John Wagnes.
Second Row: Edward Brophy, Mike Gogliardi Vincent Tizio Bernard Morgan.
Back Row: Joseph Crowley, Paul Mogan, William Gleason, John McCormick.

93



SOPHOMORE CLASS

OFFICERS
President James Kelly
Vice-President. I John Twomey
Secretary Anthony Duran
Treasurer Joseph Harte

JAMES KELLY
President

Kneeling: George Boberg, Con Reitz, Alexander A. Conforti, Joseph Ponessa, John Aversa,
Joseph Toto, Richard Catalanotti, William Callaghan. Second Row: Michael M. Redmond,
George Festa, Michael Browne, Gerard Keegan, Thomas Conroy, Joseph Harte, James Hudson,
Robert Alcott, Thomas J. O’Mara. Back Row: Henry E. Zaitz, William B. Carmody, Frank
Setteducato, James A. Heely, Tom Gilhooley, Peter P. Cristallo, Anthony R. Mugno, Joseph A
Brohel, Thomas Soresi.

94



Front Row: Joseph Lynch, Donald Drew. Second Row: Kenneth
Cummings, John Connelly, David Boland, Robert Maurer.
Back Row: Dennis Murray, James O’Kane, Dennis Meagher,
Thomas Keller, Donald Esters.

Front Row: Frank Ryan, Edward Magnuson. Second Row: Daniel
O’Connor, Nicholas Rencricca, Robert Jones, Richard Carter,
Charles Jaeger. Back Row: Robert Clifford, James Kelly, Thomas
Day, Richard Passarella, James Duane, Vincent Sica.

Sifting: Angelo Zarra, Sal DiBianca, Frank Campion, Tony Duran.
Standing: Richard Roscelli, Anthony Veneziano, Kenneth Kaiser,
Jack Krumm, Paul G. Mattner, William Ortloff.

Sitting:  Frank Avenoso, Stanley J. Oles, Anthony Terracciano,
John Urcioli. Standing: Jerry Mastellon, Gerry Egan, Jim Heverin,
Thomas McCormack, Luis Arana, Donald Kennedy.

95



FRESHMAN CLASS

Front Row: Frank Fusco, Joseph Faiella, Thomas Kelly, William Dempsey. Second Row:
James McCormick, Spencer Schubert, William Black, Errol Marquis. Third Row: Peter
Nulty, John Mathis, Joseph Murphy, Arthur Bence, Robert Sheehan, Luke Colasuonno.
Fourth Row: Donald McQuade, Lawrence Lynch, Ray Nash, Mark Thomas, Anthony Vallo,
Nick Rencricca, Robert Gargano. Back Row: Martin Hamburger, James Tharrington,
John Lehner, Charles Novak, Patrick Sullivan, William Ness, James Raftery.

Front Row: Martin McNally, James Addiego, William Nesfield. Second Row:
Michael Musillo, Vincent DeClementi, Frank Perillo, Joseph Gargiulo. Third
Row: Richard Cashin, Thomas Meyer, Robert Schmidt, John Mazzorana.
Fourth Row: Frank Ryan, James Altamura, Richard Dworanczyk, Vincent
Rimpotti. Back Row: Louis Krouse, Joseph Bushe, Lawrence Blauvelt, John
Zurell, Robert Franceschini, Joseph Dettling.



Front Row: James Maloney, Michael Dreittein, James McDonald. Second Row: Robert

Carravan Kenneth Vellon, John Toner, Eugene Birmingham, Eugene Feldhaus.
Richard Maloney, Charles Novak, John Boyle, Hugh McMenamm, Thomas Blum.

mnt ow Wlttman William Darc alton, Wllllam Hi ms A
ﬁo Hg rck Ron Zesié |_oeScFlD erargml?grgét'\)I arqln

onion, James Jones, Daniel Bryan, Paul Russo.

Back Row.

b tlm
auel’ mcen

97






Ver

ACTIVITO S



1959 1960
HIGHLIGHTS

StUdent QOURCIl President J°e Murphy held his first meeting early in September to lay the groundwork for
a lounge and”Vrs~Co'urt Stre®an”rTvSization S I¢ S spS.’ inaUgUrati0" °f a Student ParkinS ?lan>"H ation of

One of the many changes in the administrative
hierarchy was the installation of Brother Pascal
as Director of Student Activities. Brother Pascal
worked intently in his new office as the primary
link between the extracurricular programs and
the administration.

Freshman orientation week was a long, grueling
period for the incoming students. Talks were
given on all imaginable subjects designed to
ease the “awkward” frosh into college life.
Beanies, the mark of the “newcomer,”’were dis-
tributed by the student group leaders prior to
hazing week. 100



Mr. Edward Quigle%/, the new Publicity Direc-
tor, an alumnus of St. Francis, became the
moderator of the Press Club. The club worked
closely with Mr. Quigleys office in collecting,
writing and distributing press releases.

The Glee Club was one of the most im-
proved and most active of the student
activities this year. Under the guiding hand
of Professor Fiorenza, the Club practiced
many hours each week and gave several
renditions during the dedication of the
Moran Courts, and the Christmas assembly.
Practice sessions began for the Glee Club
immediately upon school’ opening.

The Terrier Baseball season ended in October. On Octo-
ber 3rd, because of the near-perfect pitching of Artie
Be%/er and the clutch hitting of Joe Toto, the Terriers
defeated Siena and gained third place in the lona
Baseball Tournament. The decisive run in the 5-2 win
was pushed across on a squeeze play in the eighth inning.

Phi Rho dogging ran through the week of October 19th. Fourteen students completed the 101
rigors of the week’s activities and were welcomed as brothers of Phi Rho Pi.



HIGHLIGHTS Continued

Pi Alpha, the oldest fraternity at St. Francis, held its dogging festivities during the
week of October 26th. One of the unforgettable routines was Dick Flynn’s imitations

in his makeshift T.V. set. Flynn ran the gamut from Marilyn Monroe to Fidel Castro.
Pi Alpha initiated nine men following “hell night.

Bill Cahill displayed fine form during the
tennis intramurals. Cahill was the outstand-
ing f)articipant during the program, playing
in all scheduled events.

Ceremonies dedicating the Reverend Edward A. Moran Student Court were held on
October 28th. Following a short talk, Father Moran blessed a statue of St Francis

overlooking the Court area. Father Moran is an alumnus of St. Francis College and
is pastor of St. Sebastian’, Woodside.

Unmoved by the nippy coolness of autumn, the
students found time between classes to partici-
pate in the basketball intramurals. Three-man
teams vied for intramural honors.



Touch football became one of the most popular between-class activities during late
October and November. Many students participated in the intramural program,
The Annual 1.R.C. Political Symposium others merely “chose sides” during free periods.
dealt with management-labor  relations
and problems. Representing the National
Association of Manufacturers was Mr.
Edward Maher.

Pi Alpha obtained a frat house during the summer and, after renovation operations were
completed, Archon John Meudt proudly hung the fraternity’s banner with the aid of Pat
Calhoun and Fred Schneider. The new house soon became a center for relaxation and study
during school hours, and an ideal locale for holding socials.

The first student communion breakfast was sponsored by Phi Rho Pi on November 1st. Brother Pascal highlighted the 103
affair with a talk on authority. Following in Phi Rho’s footsteps, the Association of Evening Business Students, Pi Alpha
and the Veterans Club held successful breakfasts in April.



HIGHLIGHTS Continued

Realizing the necessity of having the students well
informed concerning their future military obligations,
permission was given to the various branches of the
Armed Services to distribute information and recruit

members for their OiBcer Training Programs.

Doct°r ? arP'n0 brought a new spirit to the Philoso-
phy Club this year through his series of lectures on
communism. The club also invited several distin([]-
uished lecturers to talk to the students on currently
popular topics., A group of students enjoy one of
Doctor Carpino s anecdotes following a meeting.

The Annual Thanksgiving Dance,
sponsored by Pi Alpha Fraternity,
was held on November 27th at the
Hotel New Yorker’s Terrace Room.
The dance was the social highlight
of the year.

104

To help defray the costs to the seniors of their June Prom, the Senior Class
sponsored a dance on November 6th. This dance, coupled with a successful
co-op campaign, enabled the cost of prom bids to be reduced considerably.

The Troupers opened their season in late November with a presenta-
tion of Bus Stop. Elaine Pentony, Bill McCormick and John O’Connoi
were among _the bast. The play was produced.by Jim Green and
directed by Brother Giles, Trouper moderator.



Fred Schneider drives in for two points during the second game
of the season. The Terriers ripped C. W. Post 75-50. After a
strong start, the Terriers ended the season with a 13 and

8 record.

The Marine Corps’ Platoon Leaders Course offers many advantages to
the undergraduate. Several times during the year the Corps sent
representatives to campus to inform the students of these benefits.

Several students found the Lounge “off limits’ on
December 8th. The reason was the Red Cross

Blood Drive.

The annual blood drive netted the college blood
bank an additional 105 pints of needed blood.
A group of students go through a phase of the
pre-donation check-up.

105



HIGHLIGHTS Continued

Dr. George Westerman, Panamanian Ambassador to the
United Nations, addressed the student body on December
9th. Dr. Westerman discussed the state of United States-
Panama relations. The talk was sponsored by the I.R.C.

December 16th was the final day of classes before the Christmas holidays.
Highlighting the assembly was an address by Brother Urban, several popular
Christmas numbers rendered by the Campus Tones and a selection of
hymns sung by the Glee Club. A surprise came at the assembly’s close
when Joe Murphy presented a g?_ift from the student body to Mrs. McDermott
for her wonderful work in the Lounge.

The Veterans Club held several socials for members and alumni at
the Baron DeKalb Knights of Columbus during November and
December. The club also conducted a highly successful Toy Drive
at Christmas time. Alumnus Les Bishop and his date share a table
with the Finans and the Wisdoms.

Richie Dryer hits for two points as the Terriers overcome

a strong Siena team.

The Frosh basketball team did not enjoy a
winning season, losing several close games. Jim
Raftrey sets for two points in a losing cause
against St. John’s.



Phi Rho Pi held its 40th Annual Ball on January 23rd in the
Colonial Room of the Sheraton-Atlantic Hotel. Two hundred
couples attended the affair. Sal Messineo led a gay conga line
as the dancers weaved among the guests tables.

Members of the Senior Class made a closed three day retreat
between January 23rd and 27th. The class was divided into three
groups, two goinj, to Mount Alverno, the third to the Third Order
Villa. Devotions \ver held out-of-doors by the seniors on retreat

when the weathe:r permitted.

The closing day of the underclass retreat _
most of the students at the communion rail, the
perfect ending of a good retreat.

In late January, a group of students met in the
Lounge where plans for the Loyalty Fund Cam-
paign were unfolded to them by Brother Urban.
The drive, dedicated to the memory of Brother
Jerome, began in February and ran until April
11th. A goal of 100% student participation

was set.

107



108

HIGHLIGHTS Continued

First Friday Masses were said in either St. Paul’s Church
or the college chapel. On February 5th, Mass was of-
fered at St. Paul’s with a good portion of the student
body in attendance.

LeMoyne defeated St. Francis 77-66 ending the Terrier’s unbeaten
hold on first place in the M.E.C.A.A. Conference. Hank O’Lee’s
attempt was in vain as the Terriers closed to within two points of
tieing the score in the second half.

The traditional pep rally before the St. Francis-St. John’s game was the
cleverest to hit the campus in many years. The rally included an ample
portion of ﬁood hearted downgrading of the “Redmen” and the happy
display of the “missing” St. John’s mat. The Terriers were edged by the
N.I.T.-bound Redmen in their 49th meeting.

A job clinic was conducted by Mr. Stuart Campbell
of the New York Life Insurance Company on February
19th. The clinic, under the direction of Brother
Donald, aimed to aC(iuaint the students with the type
of interview they will receive after graduation.



A one act play, Mirbeau’s The Epidemic, was presented by the Troupers on February
28th in the Lounge. The play, directed by John O’Connor and produced by Jim
Green featured Sal Allocco, John Richetti, Robert Peyton and Dick Flynn.

The Junior Class held its dance on February 26th
at the Hotel New Yorker. Among the evenings
festivities was a drawing for a basket of cheer.
Frank Ferguson and Joe Walker eagerly await the
lucky ticket.

rhe “luck o’ the Irish” failed to sway the weatherman this St Patricks Day
fet, the stouthearted sons of Erin braved the snow and cold to represe

St. Francis College in the parade. The contingent was led by Tim Courtney
Mike Henning, Joe Murphy and Bill McCormick carrying the College colors.

Commencement marked the termination of another
year at St. Francis College, and the end of tour
years of Franciscan education for the graduates.

The Math Club enjoyed a successful year of
activities. Meetings included group discussions,
lectures by prominent men and practical ap-
plication of learned principles. The club also
conducted several field trips.

109



LOYALTY FUND
CAMPAIGN

The Loyalty Fund Campaign was instituted this year
to establish the Brother Jerome Memorial Scholarship
Fund. Every four years, this scholarship will entitle a
deserving Catholic youth to a full Franciscan education.
But more than this, the success of the drive was to be
a measure of the loyalty of St. Francis students to their
college, and of their confidence and concern for its
development and improvement.
A goal was set, captains and stewards appointed to
collect funds, and a six week period was set aside to
measure up to the goal. With typical Franciscan en-
thusiasm, the drive was held, the results were tallied REVEREND BROTHER BERNARD, O.SF.
and the goal was realized. Administration President of the Fund

Brother Urban addressed the students during the initial stages
of the drive to feel the measure of its popularity with the
student body.

Brothers Bernard and Camillus and leaders of the Senior Class,
Bill McCormick, John Ferguson, Joseph Rand and Vincent
Polito, plan the distribution of percentages to the Senior Class
in order to evaluate their class percentage.

Discussing ideas concerning the steward system which was finally adopted,
Brother Bernard asks Wayne Wisdom for his reaction to John and Bill
McCormick’s suggestion.

JOSEPH MURPHY
Student President of the Loyalty Fund
110



Sophomores discuss class reaction to the first
announcement of the Loyalty Fund. Joe
Lynch injects commentary into the conversa-
tion on the opposite side of the table, in-
cluding Brother Anthelm, Class Moderator,
George Festa, Jim Hudson and Dave Lopez.

The Junior Class representatives plan collection
strategy. Bob Campatano, Dom Molignano, Joe
Walker, Carmine Allocco (back to camera),
Frank Ferguson, Ed Brophy and (standing)
John McCormick attend the Loyalty Funds

organizational meeting in February.

The Freshmen rally behind Class Moderator
Brother Simeon as progress is made toward
the class percentage. Stewards and captains
included Joseph Addiego, Joseph Faiello Jo-
seph Gargiulo, Vincent DiClemente and Mark
Thomas.



STUDENT COUNCIL

The Student Council is constituted to coordinate and
administrate the extracurricular activities of the college.
It is a representative organization whose delegates are
chosen by popular election from the individual clubs
and classes. The Council is responsible for the formula-
tion of the official scholastic social calendar, and handles
the Student Activities, Franciscan Spirit and Who’s Who
awards as well as the Blood Drive, appointment of Stu-
dent Group Leaders and the annual participation in the

JOSEPH MURPHY St. Patrick’s Day Parade.

President The Student Council was instrumental in obtaining
needed improvements by intercession for the student
body to the Administration. Likewise, the Council ob-
tained student parking privileges, encouraged the addi-
tion of a student lounge to the Court Street facilities,
and initiated the Loyalty Fund Drive. Sunday stag
dances were another Council innovation.

The goal of the Student Council is adequate and
effective representation for the clubs and the individual
student. Diligent exercise of its representative powers
is the measure of its success.

Members of the Franciscan Spirit Award Committee chose fourteen winners; Council members added two more.
John Ferguson, Sal Allocco, Joe Murphy, Dick Flynn, Sal Messineo and John O’Connor composed the committee.

112



JOHN O’CONNOR
Vice President

Brother Urban addressed the Council members upon presentation of the
Student Loyalty Fund idea to him.

A break finds Joe Murphy explaining pro-
cedure to Mike Rossiter; Bill McCormick
and Dom Molignano discuss the Court
Street Lounge plans; John McCormick s
attention is diverted.

WILLIAM McCORMICK
Secretary

SALVATORE ALLOCCO
Frank Avenoso and Ed Brophy expound the Parliamentarian
Weight Lifting Club’s proposed constitution.



STUDENT COUNCIL Continued

Thirteen seniors were elected to Who’s Who Among Students ... by Council
approval of the committee’s selections. Members of the committee included
Bill McCormick, John Fitzgerald, John O’Connor, Sal Allocco and Joe Murphy.

The report b¥ Jim Hudson, Bill Walsh and Dom Molignano aided toward
installment of lockers in the Court Street Lounge.

President Murphy was elected by
the student body on a simple ma-

jority vote following an indecisive
election.

Jim O’Connor and Frank Macchia-
rola listen to Ed Brophy’ argu-
ment for student parking on the

Moran Courts during the winter
months.

114



Sal Allocco argues for the nominal donation to
the Loyalty Fund, while Vinny Polito, Ed
Brophy, Joe Lopez and Mike Henning debate

the issue.

The Blood Drive netted 105 pints due to the work and campaigning of committeemen George
Festa, Bill Walsh, Joe Murphy (seated), Jerry Atkins, Joe Crowley, and Jim Hudson.

Bill Walsh and John McCormick headed com-
mittees for the successful stag dances this year.

Bill and John McCormick listen to Dick Flynns
optimistic views concerning the social calendar;
most weekends were filled by activities.

Major action is taken by the Council to aid the clubs
in the colIePe. Representatives Buzinkai, Maguire and
Ferguson (front row), and Fitzgerald, Walsh, Fallon,
Allocco, Messineo and Molignano contributed to much
discussion concerning slumping school spirit.



OOOOOOOOOOOO

WHO’S WHO
AMONG STUDENTS

IN AMERICAN
UNIVERSITIES

AND COLLEGES

JJJJJJJJJJJJJJ

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE



WILLIAM McCORMICK

JOHN O’CONNOR

JOSEPH RAND

JOHN MEUDT JOSEPH MURPHY

Thirteen students have been chosen for inclusion in the 1959-1960 edition of
Who’s Who Among Students in American Universities and Colleges. Selections
were made on the basis of scholarship, participation and leadership in academic
and extracurricular activities, citizenship, service to the school and promise of
future achievements.

The students recognized by this organization each year are nhominated from
approximately 750 colleges and universities throughout the United States. The
task of selecting thirteen men from the entire senior class for this honor was
not an easy one, and the Student Council Awards Committee spent many arduous
hours of comparison, evaluation and contemplation before the students were
chosen and their names submitted. More was required of the candidates than
nominal membership in an impressive number of activities. Each applicant
was carefully scrutinized with an eye to the actual contribution he made to
the activities in which he professed participation. Nor was scholastic aptitude
ignored, for an index of at least 2.00 was prerequisite for consideration

These thirteen men were selected by the committee, approved by the
Student Council and accepted in toto for inclusion in the 1960 edition of Who s
Who . .. Brieflly stated, they were measured . . . and they measured up.

GEORGE SZTABNIK WAYNE J. WISDOM

117



MATH CLUB

It is the aim of the Math Club to provide a deepening of
interest, enjoyment and appreciation of the world of mathematics,
and to provide aid to those students who might encounter diffi-
culties in measuring up to the requirements of their mathematics
COUrSEs.

Various trips were taken to companies whose work might be
of interest; guest speakers addressed several club meetings; and,
at the annual career night, successful alumni returned to discuss
the opportunities available in their particular fields.

PATRICK TONRA

President
Brother Leo, chairman of the Math Department, presents scholarship Gabe Regal tests an experiment in gravity as members Jim Crosby, fc
trophies to Frank Regan and James Addiego, winners of the 1959 John Meudt, Bill Lawlor, and Pat Tonra look on.

Bishop McEntegart Scholarship sponsored by the Math Club.

“Meudt! Dont tell me youve
forgotten your sliderule again.”

118



THIRD ORDER

Alumni Tom Bligh, Jim Konkel, AL Doumar and Martin Boyle measure the growth
and success of the Third Order of St. Francis since their college days.

The Third Order of Saint Francis is a layman’s
order founded by Saint Francis of Assisi in order
that people of the world may lead a more perfect
life. Tertiaries take no vows. They participate
in the numerous graces and benefits accorded
by the Church to the Franciscan Order.

The ultimate goal of the Third Order is the
salvation of souls, and the members are afforded
a special means through various prayers and
religious exercises. Monthly meetings are held
in order to gain the benefits of public worship,
and to encourage new membership.

HAROLD CLINES
President

Brother Alexander, Moderator, and Jim Green enjoy a
cheerful note from an alumnus.

Prayers and Benediction follow each monthly meeting. 119



HUMANITIES CLUB

The purpose of the Humanities Club is to
develop and stimulate an appreciation of the
literary and cultural contributions of all peoples.
Membership enables students to cultivate dis-
cerning cultural taste and to develop valid
standards by which to measure noteworthy
efforts in the realms of music, literature and art.
In addition to meetings and lectures, the group
sponsored record concerts and excursions to
museums, operas and ballets.

JAMES GREEN
President

“Two films will be presented in the next two months, The Man of Aran and Michelangelo,” announced Jim Green to the student members.
The latter participated in symposiums, panel discussions, literature lectures and exhibits.

John O’Connor (center) reviews his outlines for
the literature discussion with Jim Green (left)
and John Richetti (right). O Connor and
Richetti lectured with Sal Allocco and Tom
Rizzo concerning writers of the stature of Garcia
Lorca and e. e. cummings.

120



SEMPER Fl

A Marine Corps officer explains
the requirements for member-
ship in the Platoon Leaders
Class to Ronnie Keane.

JOHN FERGUSON
President

Semper Fi is an organization for students seeking
membership in the United States Marine Corps Platoon
Leaders Class. Those students who fulfill the require-
ments will be commissioned second lieutenants in the
Marine Corps upon graduation.

Monthly meetings help to prepare the aspiring Stu-
dents by presenting informative lectures on many phases
of Marine life. These lectures, coupled with several sum-
mer sessions at Marine training reservations, will eventu-
ally enable the student to measure up to the rigid

One of the many lectures dealt with the standards of the Marine Corps.
working of the M-I rifle. Here, a Corps

representative begins to reassemble the

weapon.

Basic weapon handling is be-
in?1 given to new members by
John Ferguson as the Corps
Liason Officer observes the
demonstration.

121



122

Pl ALPHA FRATERNITY

Pi Alpha is the oldest fraternity at St. Francis. Dedicated to
God, school and country, it operates under a code of Christian
brotherhood rooted in the teachings of St. Francis himself. Its
members strive to bring themselves closer to each other and to
God through the various duties and activities of fraternal life.
Bonds of friendship and loyalty formed during college years do
not cease at graduation, but continue to enrich the lives of the
brothers as long as they respect the sacred pledge of membership.

The spiritual, intellectual and social development of every
member is the direct concern of the fraternity. Parties, dances
and socials strengthen the ties of brotherhood. A new fraternity
house, financed and decorated entirely by the members, was
effective proof of the industry and cooperation that traditionally
characterize Pi Alpha.

GERARD GANNON JOHN J. FERGUSON
Vice Archon Secretary

JOHN MEUDT
Archon

JOSEPH WALKER
Treasurer

Jim Leonard, Jerry Gannon, Lou
Velotta and John Casey check the
fraternity dance seating arrange-
ments at the Hotel New Yorker
with Tony Raimondi and Charlie
Hueston.



JOHN O’CONNOR
ROBERT HURLEY JAMEﬁiS';OErg':ARD Master of Ceremonies
Secretary

Frat brothers and their guests enjoy
a pause during the nights festivities.
The fraternity’s annual dance at the
Hotel New Yorker was one of the
social highlights of the year.

Every number found the
dance floor crowded; the
band’s fine music kept
everyone dancing.



Pl ALPHA Continued

The new fraternity house offers a
restful haven between classes. It also
proves to be a means of bringing all
the men of Pi Alpha closer together.

Tony Krasnick leads Wayne Wisdom,
John Meudt and Fred Schneider in
a bit of practice for the Music
Appreciation course.

Underclassmen check the seating
plan for the annual dance, while
alumnus Jerry Gillia bargains with
John Meudt for a choice table.

124



Dick Flynn proved to beg,one of the

most entertaining “dogs” ever

pledge for Pi A?pha. Dicks antics

packed the lounge whenever
appeared.

John Meudt admonishes off-key “dogs.”

Everyone seems happy as dogging
week nears its end; only Hell Night
remains for the wary “dogs.

125



BUSINESS CLUB

The Business Club is intended to arouse the interest of the
student body in current business trends and opportunities.
Membership is not confined to the Business Division. Any
student may join who is interested in pursuing a career in the
world of modern business, and wishes to prepare for that career
by working closely with experienced businessmen qualified in
advice and training. Begular meetings and practice sessions are
highlighted by guest speakers and informal group discussions.

President Pat Russo explains the con-
ditions necessary for a student to
participate in the internship program
to Tim Courtney, Don Grennon and
Joe Shelley.

A special meeting was called during
which members of the club recounted
their experiences during the internship
training.

PATRICK RUSSO
President

Professor Robert Rich addresses the
club’s second meeting, discussing plans
for proposed field trips to outstanding
business firms.



ALAN WEATHERWAX
President

Carefully choosing his words, Doctor
Carpino continues on a point made during
one of his many lectures given on
Communism.

Al Weatherwax, Tom Russo and Frank
Fallon smilingly listen as Doctor Carpino

refutes an argument advanced by the club
members.

ST. BONAVENTURE
PHILOSOPHICAL

SOCIETY

The St. Bonaventure Philosophical
Society stimulates interest in the basic
principles of contemporary philosoph-
ical thought. Classical and medieval
philosophers are also studied in the
light of their application to modern
problems and their influence on cur-
rent thought.

Weekly lectures by the moderator
acquaint the members and interested
students with the philosophical
foundations of Communism, and serve
to eradicate many misconceptions
concerning its basic tenets.



JOSEPH MINGIONE
President

Joe Murphy and John Milewski obtain a

further insight into the complexities of

labor unions, their internal organization

Wdll their problems from Mr. David
ells.

INTERNATIONAL
RELATIONS
CLUB

The International Relations
Club was organized to stimulate
interest in world affairs. Guest
speakers from all over the
world give informative talks to
members.

The annual political symposi-
um in October dealt with the
problems of the steel strike. Sev-
eral weeks later Dr. George
Westerman, Panamanian Ambas-
sador to the U.N., addressed the
entire student body.

The 1L.R.C. also presented a
series of informative films for
the students at large, and spon-
sored its second Annual Political
Convention for high school sen-
iors and guests of political and
international importance in its
efforts to fulfill its objective.

Mr. George Westerman, Panaman-
ian Ambassador to the United
Nations, receives a prolonged ova-
tion after his address on Canal
Zone problems.

128



Mr. David Wells of the I.L.G.W.U. discussed the position taken
by organized labor regarding the strike in the steel industry at

the Political Symposium.

Mr. Joseph Ellis, I.R.C. moderator, chats with the National Association
of Manufacturers’ representative at the Political Symposium, Mr.
Robert Maher, concerning managements position during the long
steel strike. Mike Zufolo and Joe Mingione wait for a pause m the
conversation to express their views.

One of the highlights of the 1.R.C.’s activities was a
lecture by a member of the Henry George School.



Salvatore Allocco, Editor-in-Chief, attended

the Catholic University Journalism Insti-
tute. _He taught what he had learned
VO I‘ E about layout and editing to his hand-
Eicked staff, who in turn imparted their

nowledge to new members.

Joe Murphy proved to be an invaluable editorial consultant as
well as an all-around staff member for the paper.

“To be proofread,” comments Mike Henning. As a
writer on the sports staff, John Ward wrote mainly ath-
letic feature articles, as well as straight feature stories.



As News Editor, John A. Ferguson worked with his staff
on the basic tenets of news writing. He wrote headlines
for the news pages and marked copy for printing, as
well as writing various stories.

William Walsh rose to the News Editorship
from positions as typist and Student Council
reporter. He prepared page assignments proot-
read news copy and wrote headlines tor the
news pages.

The Voice is the student newspaper
which enables its staff to develop journal-
istic skills through actual practice. The
aim of the paper is to present news,
feature articles, athletic stories and
editorials to keep the student body
informed concerning academic and
extracurricular developments.

Members of the staff are taught the
rudiments of layout, news writing, page
makeup and dummying, as well as proof-
reading and feature writing. Students
are free to express their opinions on any
topic in a Letters to the Editor section
on the feature page.

131



THE VOICE Continued

Frank Avenoso questions wording of a dubious phrase. As a news writer, |
Frank served under Bill Walsh and aided with dummy work. Sal Allocco is 1
momentarily distracted while checking Joe Coppotellis layout for the n

news page.
Il
Writing poetry was only one of the duties of
Feature Editor Richard Flynn. Presenting
salient features and editing assignments were
his tasks; he also proofread the galleys.
Statistics, schedules and player profiles were main inter- It was the job of the Editor-in-Chief to set story dead-
ests in the work of Mike Henning, Sports Editor. Many lines with the departmental editors. Here, Bill' Walsh
times he was forced to work with skelton staffs and checks the date and titles of copy material for a news
skimpy material. Between rewriting, checking records section.

and interchanging articles with other colleges, the sports
page was completed.



Immediately before copy is sent to the printer for type
setting, Frank Avenoso (1.) dictates stories to Bill Walsh.
Joe Murphy (r.) types headlines, and Joe Coppotelli pre-
sents and explains the layout for the next issue to Sports

Editor Henning.

Flexible, balanced and changing layouts were prime
requisites of Layout Editor Joseph Coppotelh. He did
this by floating the nameplate, rearringing page plans
and varying picture layouts.

133



MICHAEL REDMOND
President

The Gaelic Society consists of a
group of students interested in the
study and promulgation of Irish cul-
ture and lore. The Society aims to
inculcate an appreciation of the value
of Irish contributions to our American
culture, and to strengthen in the
members a spirit of pride in their
Gaelic heritage.

Lectures and exhibits depicting
various aspects of Irish life and history
were presented during the year. The
club marched as a unit in the St
Patrick’s Day Parade.

A major point of interest to the society is the partition of Ireland. Brother Joseph,

GAELIC SOCIETY

Mike Redmond and John McCormick thrash out a problem concerning the St. Patrick’s
Day Parade. Jim Murray and Danny O’Connor measure both proposals.

the group.

Moderator, discusses the implications of a welding of north and south.



VETERANS CLUB

Jim O’Donnell discusses plans for the annual Christmas Toy Drive with members

of the committee.

John Fiuan and Wayne Wisdom dance with their wives during
one of the club’s socials at the Baron DeKalb Council, Knights

of Columbus.

135

Unable to depend solely upon do-
nations of toys, the members made
an appeal for finances to local
merchants and the families of the
students. Jim O’Donnell and
Wayne Wisdom get the campaign
underway by distributing donation
cans.

JAMES O'DONNELL
President

The Veterans Club has set two pri-
mary goals: to assist returning service-
men in re-orientating themselves to
college life and keep them abreast of
changing policy regarding veterans
benefits, and to help the students prepare
themselves for future military service.

To realize these goals, the club main-
tains contact with the Veterans Admin-
istration and various branches of the
Armed Services in order to obtain the
latest information regarding changes in
policies.

The club calls upon the experience
of its members to give the non-veterans
a concise idea of the daily routines of
military life.



OMICRON CHI EPSILON

Omicron Chi Epsilon, lota Chapter of the national
honor society in Economics, has a three fold purpose:
to stimulate interest in Economics; to help promising
students; and to confer distinction for high scholastic
achievement.

Membership is confined to Juniors or Seniors with
at least twelve semester hours of Economics courses. An
average of B is required in these courses, as well as
a cumulative index of not less than 3.00.

JOHN J. FINAN

ROBERT E. HURLEY

136

THOMAS H. BURNS

james p. MAAllister



ROBERT C. MITCHELL
WILLIAM J. McCORMICK

137



ASSOCIATION OF
EVENING BUSINESS STUDENTS

The Association of Evening Business
Students was formed in order to create
a keener interest in business affairs and
to promote a clearer understanding of
the business world. The club also acted
to integrate the students of the Evening
Session into the social and extracurricular
activities of the college.

Monthly meetings dealt with current
business trends and problems. These
meetings provided a common meeting
ground where the unique problems of
night school students could be discussed.
In addition to the serious work of
monthly meetings, the Association spon-
sored a Dinner Dance, a Communion
Breakfast and a picnic as social outlets
for the evening students.

Several evening students arrive early for a meeting. After a long day at the office,
students still found energy to launch a vigorous program designed to further
138 incorporate the evening session with its daytime counterpart.



he Loyalty Fund Campaign and the April Communion Breakfast
ere among the many topics discussed between classes at Court

reet.

rly arrivals find time to scan the day’s head-
es or just chat before the heavily travelled
erirlnrs would fill again.

For the_senior members, order-
ing their college ring was an
important moment.

139



CAMPUS TONES

WILLIAM LAWLOR
President

The Campus Tones, the dance band
of St. Francis College, attempts to pro-
vide an outlet for those students who are
musically inclined and interested in con-
temporary music. The group’s goal was
realized with a most rewarding year.

Practice sessions are held regularly,
during which the group prepares its own
interpretations of currently popular tunes
and revives many of the old standards.

The group gave an added boost to
the newly inaugurated stag dances and

Campus Tones vocalist Pat Calhoun sang at the Christmas Assembly. provided the basketball team with a
musical cheering section. Their rendi-
tions at the Christmas Assembly moved
everyone into the happy mood of the
season.

The group lets loose with a lively jazz selection.

140



STUDENT
GROUP LEADERS

The Student Group Leaders are outstanding students
selected by the Student Council to assist in the various
programs of the administration. This group is extremely
active during orientation week giving incoming students
a first-hand insight into all facets of college life. During
the year they meet with selected groups of freshmen to
conduct orientation lectures. Members of the group
also serve as hosts during the career conferences held

throughout the year.
JOSEPH MURPHY

RICHARD FLYNN
SALVATORE ALLOCCO JOHN FERGUSON

WAYNE WISDOM
JAMES GREEN WILLIAM McCORMICK

141



TROUPERS

The Troupers is the dramatics club of St
Francis. The biannual productions offer theatri-
cal training to interested students and provide
diverting entertainment for the students, their
families and friends.

Frequent workshops polish the thespian abili-
ties of the group, and contribute to the poise
and self-confidence of the members. Meetings
feature lectures in the history and techniques of

the theatre.
JOHN O’CONNOR

President

"Bus Stop”

The second act highlight of Bus Stop featured Elaine Pentony (Cherie) singing “That Old Black Magic,” to the edification of John O’Connor
(Bo) and the accompaniment of George Sztabnik (Virgil).



JAMES GREEN
Producer

Fred Kelly (Dr. Lyman). Jane Cush (Grace

Mary Normandy (Elma) attempts to sober ug
stands by and glares sarcastically.

CAST OF CHARACTERS

B O i, . John O'Connor
Cherie s, Elaine Pentony
Carlueeeeeeeeeeesins Dick Flynn
GraCl  wevveveeeeeeeeeeeeereeeennns ... Jane Cush
VAT L1 George Sztabnik
Will Masters.......ococvvenne. - Bill McCormick
Dr. Lyman .coeeeeveene. Fred Kelly

. Mary Normandy

“Tom Dooley” was played by George Sztabnik.
Mary Normandy of Bishop McDonnell High
School played the ingenue.

143



TROUPERS Continued

"Hotel Universe”

John O’Connor and Mary Pergola plaa/ed a
married couple, both contemplating death.
The characters were Tom and Hope Ames.

The main love theme of Hotel Universe was between Dick Flynn
and Judy Martin. As Pat Farley, Dick was a man made cynical
by the suicide of his fiance. Ann Field, played by Judy, taught
Pat the power of love.

Dick’s cynicism and disgust for life was
matched by that of Patricia Dawson as
Lily Malone, an actress.

144



Another love theme concerned Nor-
man Rose (John Richetti) and Alice
(Marlene Piretti). Their story was
divulged in Alice’s sleepwalking scene.

John Glinane, guest alumnus, portrayed Stephen
Field. In one transition of the many in the play,
he became Tom Ames’ (John O’Connor) beloved
Father Francis and heard Tom s confession.

"The Epidemic”

“Down with Typhoid fever! shout three mem-
bers of the city council in The Epidemic. Bill
McCormick played the Leader of the Opposi-
tion; John Richetti, the Mayor; and Dick Flynn,

Dr. Triceps.

The city council convenes: John OConnor (Who also_ directed), Frank
Avenoso, Sal Allocco, Bill McCormick, John Richetti, Bob Peyton, Dick
Flynn, Jim O Kelly and Don O Connor.



DUNS SCOTUS
HONOR SOCIETY

Duns Scotus is the scholastic honor society which bestows
honor and recognition on deserving students. Candidates, who
must be Juniors or Seniors with an index of at least 3.00 and an
outstanding record in activities, are voted on by a committee of
faculty and student members. Acceptance entitles the members
to wear the key of the society and a distinctive red and blue
tassel at graduation. A permanent plaque bearing the names of
all present and past members occupies a position of prominence
in the main hall of the school.

JOHN MILEWSKI

JOSEPH RAND

JOHN RICHETTI



JAMES GREEN
President

The Anthonian Club is an organization
which exists for the expressed purpose
of developing and strengthening voca-
tions to the religious life. Its members
are students who are seriously contem-
plating taking vows, and seek encour-
agement and direction in making their
decisions.

Monthly meetings are highlighted by
conferences and discussion groups, and
outings to various religious communities
give members an accurate picture of
what they may expect to encounter as
servants of God.

ANTHONIAN CLUB

Father Salerno, club moderator, accompanies the group during Benediction.

147

Dennis Maher and Frank Perillo discuss
a forthcoming outing to a Franciscan
seminary with Jim Green.



The Glee Club was organized to provide an outlet for
the vocal talents of the students and to engender a finer
appreciation of music in the members and the entire
student body. Regular rehearsals prepare the group for
appearances at various assemblies and school functions.

Among the year’s achievements were an inspiring
rendition of hymns at the Christmas Assembly, and a
recital during the ceremonies dedicating the student
recreation area.

The group also appeared before many civic groups
and clubs, where their presentations were warmly
received.

WILLIAM McCORMICK
President

The Winters Song rings out
in another excellent choral
performance. Four part sing-
ing without accompaniment
is tlie specialty of the Glee
Club.

148



GLEE
CLUB

Bass rehearsal finds Ron Wasielewshi Donal Kelleher and Ted

Fletcher in the throes of learning the difficult Students Chorus
from Offenbach’s Les Contes d Hoffman.

“Pianissimo,” warns Professor Fiorenza, as Cherubini’s
Vent Jesu is intoned.

The dedication of the Moran
Student Courts saw the Glee

Club singing the Alma Mater
under the arbor.



FRANCISCAN
1960

WAYNE J. WISDOM
Editor-in-Chief

JOSEPH WALKER

Associate Editor

WILLIAM McCORMICK
Business Manager

SALVATORE ALLOCCO
Associate Editor

150 Wayne Wisdom measures the merits of a su?gestion made by George St. John
of New City Printing Company as Sal Allocco attempts to make a point.



WILLIAM WALSH JOSEPH MURPHY
Managing Editor

Layout Editor

The purpose of a yearbook is to record the
the activities of a school year and to recall in
words and pictures the events which have gone
to make up two semesters of student activity.

We have set a high goal in the publication of
a yearbook that is truly representative of St
Francis College and worthy of her students.

To this end, the Franciscan staff has labored
many long hours writing copy, taking pictures,
editing the collected material, laying it out and
molding it around a theme.

The measure of the success of the Franciscan
cannot be judged subjectively by basing its suc-
Cess on coverage given to any one section or
activity. Frequently unavoidable obstructions
could not be hurdled. The true measure of the
1960 Franciscan can only be evaluated after the
whole book has been read and reread in light of
the whole school year.

JAMES BOYLE
Literary Co-Editor

JAMES O'DONNELL
Literary Co-Editor

RICHARD FLYNN
Literary Co-Editor



FRANCISCAN Continued

FREDERICK SCHNEIDER

Senior Co-Editor THOMAS CONNELLY

DERMOT FLYNN Sports Editor

Senior Co-Editor

RICHARD MANNING
Photography Editor

Wayne Wisdom takes time out to help Lee Wittmann make one
selection from several prints.

152



Hank Zaitz focuses on the Glee Club during
the Christmas Assembly.

Tim Courtney, Joe Walker, Dick Flynn and Wayne Wisdom work on the
early stages of the Franciscan at their former office on Court Street.



PHI RHO PI
FRATERNITY

JOSEPH RAND
Praetor

JOHN FITZGERALD
Vice-Praetor

“Pro Deo, Patria et Sancto Francisco” is a succinct statement of the goal of
Phi Pho Pi Fraternity and the bond that unites its members in a spirit of
Christian Brotherhood.

The Beta Chapter of Phi Bho Pi, a national Catholic fraternity, was inaugu-
rated at St. Francis in 1922, and has contributed unsparingly to the advancement
of the ideals of St. Francis in the students’ social life.

The dances and parties that comprise the bulk of any fraternity’s activities
are not Phi Bho’s only contribution. Their sponsorship with the Veterans’ Club of
the annual Christmas Toy Drive brings a smile to the face of many a lonely child
and adds a true measure of Christian charity to the Fraternity’s accomplishments
for the year.

Members of Phi Rho Pi are pictured at their Annual Communion Breakfast.



successful breakfast.

ALLAN WEATHERWAX 155
Historian



PHI RHO PI Continued

Pranksters, all.

A little good natured frolicking brings a smile from a child in St, Charles A bewildered nursing student attempts to outrun a grou
Orthopedic Hospital, of “dogs” bent on mlgschief. P groe

156



Rocco Valluzzi, Joe Rand, Frank Fallon,
Joe Murphy and guests at the annual
dance.

Gerry Mastellon, John Krumm, Ken
Kaiser, Harry Kranepool, John Urcioli
and guests enjoy a moment away from

the dance floor.

A fast moving conga
has everyone one-two-
three-kicking.



Jose Lopez, Joe Reilly and Eddie Kast position Dave Zucconi for a difficult bench press.

WEIGHT
LIFTING

The Weightlifting Club seeks
by a wvigorous program of
competitive and developmental
training to promote physical
health and a spirit of Franciscan
competition. This year’s pro-
gram consisted of intramural
contests and team training prep-
aratory to fielding an inter-
scholastic weightlifting team in
the future. Facilities within the
school provide ample space and
equipment for training, and all
the rules of health and safety
are rigorously adhered to.

Pete Antioco holds the bar for Pete Cippoletti as he adds
the necessary weights before a club workout.



PRESS CLUB

MICHAEL GRAY

President
Jim O’Connor, Mike Gray and moderator Mr. Edward Quigley The.PreSS Club Is. res_ponS|bIe for. t.he
discuss the tenets of writing press releases. collection and distribution of publicity

and press releases concerning the col-
lege. Its effectiveness is measured in
terms of its ability to keep the name
of St. Francis in the public eye.

The club maintains a press clipping
scrap book drawn from all the New
York daily newspapers, and this year
sponsored a Press Convention to ac-
quaint high school seniors with the
rudiments of journalism and with St
Francis College.

Connie Reitz, Frank Macchiarola and Bill Sullivan assist the Publicity
Office by writing and proofreading releases.

Mike Gray briefs the club on current
newsbeats.

159



FRANCISCAN SPIRIT AWARD

WILLIAM CAHILL JOHN A FERGUSON JOHN FITZGERALD

The Franciscan Spirit Award is given each year to a
representative number of students who have exemplified
the principles of Franciscanism in their attitude, be-
havior and accomplishments. This honor is not limited
to seniors, but may be bestowed on any student who has
proven his adherence and dedication to the Franciscan
ideal. The eleven seniors and five juniors named for
this year’s award were selected on the basis of leadership,
cooperation, industry and, above all, spirit. Franciscan
Spirit is admittedly difficult to define. It is, however,
readily discernible in action; it is observable in its ap-
plication if not in its essence. It is by this application
and incorporation of Franciscan Spirit into their lives
that these sixteen men merited distinction.

RICHARD FLYNN

GERARD GANNON JAMES GREEN MICHAEL HENNING



JOSEPH MURPHY JOSEPH RAND

GABRIEL REGAL JOHN SCOTT JOSEPH WALKER

161



SCIENCE CLUB

THOMAS HALTON
President

The Science Club endeavors to provide
students with the equipment and facilities
for conducting individual scientific experi-

As Don Mulligan and Rocco Valluzzi record the results of an experiment mentation in conjunction with related

in poIKme_rizati_on, John Ferguson measures twenty-five centimeters of courses. Projects and research work pre-

hydrochloric acid. ! L.
pare the budding scientist for postgraduate
work, and the club attempts to secure fel-
lowships, scholarships and job opportunities
for its members. Meetings and talks on
topics of scientific interest complete the
program.

Films were part of the Science Club’s effort to explore and explain the wonders of botany to students.



Richard Hoenig is congratulated by Tom Halton as he is presented
with a science award.

The Pfizer Company left many
booklets concerning career op-
portunities for science students
through Mr. Allen. There was
much discussion concerning the
standard of academic prowess
necessary for employment at
Pfizer Company.

163






\
ATHLETICS



GOLF

Bill Cahill and Brian McCartney look over the terrain VARSITY GOLF SCHEDULE

on the first hole.
Oct. 12 M.E.C.A.A. Tournament . Albany
April 27 Brooklyn . . . . Bethpage
May 6 St. Peter's . . . . . Latourette
May 9 Seton Hall . . . . Away
May 10 Queens . . . . . Kissena
May 13 Pratt....ccovnnn. . Bethpage

Bob Bazzone and Don Grennon keep Brian McCartney from
making a mistake in the tally.

166 Harry Lovelock demonstrates proper swing.



TENNIS

Allen Weatherwax rebounds;
his coordination of physical
aptitudes enabled him to main-

Pete Schweitzer (kneeling) explains the various methods i i
of serving to Don Buzinkai and Pat Calhoun. E[E;:inm aavglrggess:core among  the
WILLIAM CAHILL Don Uzinkai and Peter Schweitzer (center) discuss tactics for the 167

Team Captain next latch against Frank Fallon (left) and Pat Calhoun (right).



BOWLING

DONALD MULLIGAN

Kneeling: Donald Mulligan, Charles Jaeger. Standing: Kenneth Olson, William Cahill,
Michael™ Nastri.



KENNETH OLSON

VARSITY BOWLING SCHEDULE
Eastern Intercollegiate Bowling
Conferences
Brooklyn Poly

A word of encouragement is given to Mike Nastri as he moves into the last frame of his St. John’s
best league series. Mike set a new league record with a 606 series score. C.W. Post

Adelphi
Queens
Hofstra
L.1.U.

Bill Cahill tallies the score after a long Sunday afternoon of league play. The Terriers
overwhelmed C.W. Post by 304 points.

169 CHARLES JAEGER



Front Row: Ed Magnuson, Larry May, Mike Ortiz. Second Row: Lou Velotta, Joe
Toto, Mike Nastri, John McBride. Rack Row: Frank Kehoe, Jim Kelly Jack
McGannon, Joe Reilly, Artie Beyer, Tim Courtney, Coach Pete Fazio

BASEBALL

Pete Fazio attempts to get a rally
going in the late innings.

170



The team gathers around Coach Fazio to receive last
minute instructions before taking the field.

Mike Ortiz makes catching a fly ball look like an easy
matter. Mike grabbed the routine pop-up tor the

third out.

A youngster watches wide-eyed as a leaping
Terrier barely misses catching an opposition
home run.

The Terrier pitching staff had the photographer eluding bullets. These hurlers were
the mainstay of the college nine. (L. to R.) Tim Courtney, Jim Kelly, Jack McGannon,
John McBride and Joe Reilly.

171



MIKE
ORTIZ
ARTIE
BEYER
LOU
VELOTTA

VARSITY BASEBALL SCHEDULE
APRIL

"2 Queens . . . . Away

5 Seton Hall . . . Away
14 Brooklyn . , . Away
19 lona..o.. Home
23 L. I. Aggies . . . Away
*27  Adelphi . . . . Home
*30 Pratt..oee.... Away

LARRY
MAY

ED
MAGNUSON

172

JOE
TOTO

MAY
°2
*7
> 10

714
*17

JACK
McGANNON
FRANK
KEHOE
L. LU ... . Home
Hunter
N. Y. Maritime
College . . . . . Away
Kings Point . . . Home
Pace ...

’Denotes Knickerbocker Conference

game



Ray Nash awaits the three and two pitch. The bases were loaded and the tension was mounting.

A hard-hit ground ball is
dug out by third base-
man Lou Velotta. Lous
slick fielding kept man

a ball from going throug

the infield.

Artie Beyer keeps the opposition from getting
that extra jumﬁ. A few quick tosses from the
pitcher kept the runner safely near the bag.

173






Dave Lopez jumps for two at the C.W. Post game, which St. Francis

DAN LYNCH
Coach

SAL MESSINEO HANK O’LEE

175



Front Row: Hank O’Lee, Fred Schneider. .
Lopez, Richie Dreyer, Pete Schweitzer. Back Row: John Meudt, Dave

Richie Dryer (22) goes for a layup in the Siena game, as
Lopez runs to cover him. St. Francis beat Siena twice
80-60 and 60-56.

176

S.F.C.

80
75
69
63
59
62
67
80
84
76

60
70
66
70
44
78
61
61

OPPONENT

Loyola (Balt.)....

PETE SCHWEITZER

SEASON RECORD and HIGH SCORERS

TERRIER
HIGH SCORER
................................... 62 Lopez . 27
.............................. 50 Lopez . 16
65 Schneider 20
.............................. 75 Davey . 20
................................... 83 Davey. 15
................................... 83 Lopez . 17
60 Lopez . 20
........................................ 60 Dreyer 25
.. 64 Davey . 22
60 Lopez . 23
77 Davey. 27
85 Dreyer 22
56 Schneider 15
61 Davey . 15
77 Davey. 22
95 Lopez . 20
........................................ 80 O’Lee . 14
................................... 77 Schweitzer 23
86 Davey . 17
................................... 54 Davey. 14
................................... 47 Dreyer 19



George Davey is hampered by a scurrying LeMoyne team which
caused the Terriers one of their eight losses. LeMoyne beat St.
Francis, 77-66.

FRED SCHNEIDER

Time out has Dan Lynch discussing new play with John Meudt, Pete

Schweitzer, Hank O’Lee and John Enright. 177



Player
Dreyer
Lopez

Schweitzer

Davey

Schneider

Daly
Rooney
Enright
Messineo
O’Lee
Meudt

Totals

Richie Dreyer is thwarted in a basket attempt by the Siena five.

1959-1960 BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Games
20
21
21
21
21
10
10
6
8
15
5

21

FGA FGM FTA

258
279
179
317
178
14
47
5

6
66
4

1453

93 143
133 75
7 90
131 82
62 82
4 13
18 40
3 5

3 5
18 42
1 2
543 ' 579

FTM  Fouls
79 83
40 64
43 73
59 57
70 58

6 20
32 11
3 4

2 10
32 32
0 2
366 414

Reb.

205
166
183
70
59
16
16
10
1
33

769

Total

Points
265
306
197
321
194

14
68
9
8
68
2

1452

Dave Lopez completely misses a difficult re-
bound during the C.W. Post game; the Terriers
were_eventually victorious in spite of a size
handicap.

178



Davey throws a jump shot on the rebound as Schweitzer (32)
and Lopez aid him in clearing the court area for the points.

“Will it or won't it make the basket?” Schneider (40) and Lopez (50) wait

tensely to see if Post’s ball will make two points. Scramble as Pioneers and Terriers attempt to recover the

ball after a near basket.

179



FI EESI I Ml \N FRESHMAN BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

Dec.

1 Hunter. ..
BASKETBALL o s e T

8 N. Y. Comm.  Col.coovnriiiricine
14 Fairfield.....ccoconniiiniiicnnns
19 Adelphic e
22 FairleighDickenson

Jan.

2 St. JOhN™S Armory
St. Peter’s .. Armory
BrooKIyn.....ocoovovviiiinicieees Away
Wagner..., Away

12 Pace ... Armory
16 Seton H all .o Away
Feb.

2

5

15

17

20

23 Brooklyn Poly ... Armory
27 CCNY .o Armory

Charlie Nowak goes for two in the
St. John’s game, which the Terriers
eventually lost.

Ray Nash’ fall hampers Terriers and
gives the ball temporarily to St. John’s
this was one of the rougher playing
minutes in the frosh game.



Charlie Nowak helps Jim Raftery up after an extremely
difficult rebound play.

Ray Nash tosses off foul shot at St. Johns game.

Marti/ O’Donnell, frosh coach, watches
tensely during St. Peter’s game.

181



VARSITY WATER POLO SCHEDULE
EASTERN COLLEGE WATERPOLO

March
16
23

April

2
9
10
23

Front Row: Don McQuade, Bill Anderson, Gerrv Gannon, Jim Leonard. Second Row:
Mike Nolan, Charlie Harris, Frank Loughlin, Ed Murray, joe Walker, Coach Charles
Schaem. Back Row: John Grescek, Gene Feldhaus, John Lynch, Tom Napier,
Mike Cassatta.

WATER POLO

“Speedy team-mates sprint for possession.”

182

CONFERENCE
N. Y. Community College . . Away
QUEENS. .o . Away

Brooklyn Poly......ccoe.ee.
Rensselaer Poly Tech . . . Home
West Point




Charlie Harris hesitates before passing to a closely guarded buddy.

183



“Hey ‘Squishy,” catch!”

“Who’s got the . . . AAACHH!”

184



R i [ H . 117 H l”
Shallow water proved to be a hindrance for an attempted terrier goal. Aw, cut it out; waitll it really gets rough!

John Lynch, John Grescek, Bill Anderson and Don McQuade happily
listen as Joe Walker explains the fate of an unlucky opponent.

The water whitens as the action gets wild, and look who’s got possession! Its Squish again!

185



“Two to one odds a guy in a white cap gets it.”

186



“Don’t come near me; you havent got a prayer!”

McQuade looks to avoid an onrusliing block.

No, he didn’t drown, but it looked
bad for a while.

Rest assured, this black—capged
opponent didn’t have the ball
for long.



INTRAMURALS

til [
4
1+
tifi_re
_ . _ LAPIT
Jim Conway catches the rebound during the basketball intramurals Cem

in the early fall.

Bill Cahill and Frank Fallon were two
winning contenders in the tennis
intramurals.

Allen Weatherwax and Bill Robertson concentrate on a vital move in the chess intramurals.

188



Bob Sodickson and Charlie Noselli move swiftly during the

Touch tackle football was a new feature of the handball intramurals

Athletic Department’s intramural season.

“Jump ball!”

189






ADVE



The Brother Jerome Memorial Scholarship Fund

OFFICERS
President.....cccocoeeriniinneen. Jerome J. O’Neill, '40
st Vice President. . . Bernard P. Donato,'52
2nd Vice President Joseph A. Mahoney, 40
3rd Vice President.........ccccueeee. Charles Schaem
Executive Secretary.........cccceeeuee. Jack Drum, '57
Parliamentarian . . John J. A. McLaughlin, '50

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
1958- 1960
Joseph P. Alchermes, '48
Daniel J. D’Errico, '50
Thomas P. Orr, '38
Thomas Randazzo, '39

Richard Wescott, '52

1959- 1961
Daniel J. Burn’s, '40
Thomas Casey, '52
Charles Gibilaro, '50
VERY REVEREND BROTHER JEROME ROESE, O.S.F. Robert Nevins, '53
October 17, 1896 June 7, 1959 Richard Nolan, '55

St. Francis College

Alumni Assoclation

192



Telephone:
TRiangle 5-3419 - 3420

ANTHONY MATTERA, INC.

BUILDERS — CONTRACTORS

*

42 BERGEN STREET

BROOKLYN 1, NEW YORK

e CONVENIENT
e HELPFUL
e DIVERSIFIED . . .

Modern Commercial Banking Facilities and Trust Services

KINGS COUNTY TRUST COMPANY

ESTABLISHED 1889

FULTON STREET at the CORNER OF COURT SQUARE
In the Heart of the Civic Center, Brooklyn

Member Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

193




COMPLIMENTS OF

BARNES & NOBLE,
INC.

“The Official St. Francis College Bookstore”

®
USED AND NEW TEXTBOOKS BOUGHT AND SOLD
[

Publishers of the College Outline and Everyday Handbook Series

ST. FRANCIS COLLEGE ST. FRANCIS COLLEGE
BEER TANKARDS $2.91 CIGARETTE LIGHTERS $1.49
(Black and White) SWEATSHIRTS $2.19

STATIONERY AND SUPPLIES

125 LIVINGSTON STREET

Between Smith and Pearl Streets

BROOKLYN, NEW YORK

194




Pi Alpha Fraternity

OFFICERS
Archon. . . . . . . . . JOHN MEUDT
Vice Archon . . . . . .GERARD GANNON
Secretary . . . . . . FRANCIS FERGUSON
Treasurer . . . . . . . JOSEPH WALKER
Historian . . . . . . . JAMESLEONARD

ROBERT HURLEY
. JOHN O'CONNOR

Corresponding Secretary

Master of Ceremonies

Gerard Atkins
William Anderson
Frank Avenoso
William Brustman
Arthur Beyer
Dave Boland

Dave Brehm
Joseph Coppotelli
Tim Courtney
William Cahill
John Casey
Joseph Crowley
James Cameron
John Derby
George Davey
Frank Ferguson
John Ferguson
Jack Fitzgerald

Gerard Gannon

Thomas Hassett
Frank Handy
Charlie Hueston
Mike Henning
Richard Hennessy
Patrick Calhoun
John Connolly
Tom McCarty
John Ward

Bob Hurley

Mike Jewell

Ken Kiernan
Tony Krasnick
James Leonard
Ed Lynch
Dominick Molignano
Robert Mastrion
John Meudt

Ken McCadden

195

Mike Nastri
Jim O'Brien
John O’Connor
Jim O'Kelly
Hank O'Lee
Cornelius O'Carroll
Joseph Reilly
Frank Ryan
Fred Schneider
Hugh Timms
Bill Walsh

Joe Walker
John Wagnes
Wayne Wisdom
Richard Flynn
Louis Velotta
Ed Magnuson
Jim Dune

Tom Sadler



LAMB'S BOOK EXCHANGE

For Schools and Colleges

NEW AND USED TEXT BOOKS BOUGHT AND SOLD
TOP PRICES PAID FOR BOOKS YOU NO LONGER NEED

STATIONERY AND SCHOOL SUPPLIES
A

140 LIVINGSTON STREET
BROOKLYN 1, NEW YORK

Tel. TRiangle 5-1491

Brooklyn Federal Savings

and LOAN ASSOCIATION

Your Savings Insured to $10,000.00

91 COURT STREET
BROOKLYN 1, NEW YORK

MAin 4-2201

196




JOSEPH G. DUFFY, INC.

MORTICIANS

9th STREET BET. 4th and 5th AVENUE
BROOKLYN 15, NEW YORK

BAY RIDGE CHAPEL
77th STREET and 5th AVENUE

BROOKLYN, NEW YORK
HY 9-8700

COMPLIMENTS OF

THE STUDENT COUNCIL

JOSEPH P. MURPHY
. JOHN O'CONNOR
WILLIAM McCORMICK
. JOHN A. FERGUSON
SALVATORE ALLOCCO

President .
Vice President
Secretary .
Treasurer .

Parliamentarian

COMPLIMENTS OF

THE CLASS OF ’63

. CHARLES HARRIS

. VINCENT DI CLEMENTI
. THOMAS MEYER
JAMES THARRINGTON

President .
Vice President
Secretary .

Treasurer .

BEST WISHES TO
THE CLASS OF 1960

from

THE ANTHONIAN CLUB

REVEREND FATHER EDWARD SALERNO, O.F.M.
Moderator

President . JAMES J. GREEN

Vice President and . HENRY ZAITZ
Treasurer .

Secretary . ANGELO GATTO

197




COMPLIMENTS OF

The Class of 1960

BEST WISHES

FROM

Mr. & Mrs. James J. Wisdom

President . . . . . . JOHN FITZGERALD
Vice President . . . . . . JOHN BRULL
Secretary . . . . . . JOSEPH CHIANESE
Treasurer . . . . . . . ROBERT HURLEY
Senior Week Chairman . . WILLIAM LAWLOR
Prom Committee Chairman . . JOSEPH RAND
BEST WISHES COMPLIMENTS

Mrs. M. A. Regan

OF

Mr. & Mrs. Peter F. Green

198




Phi Rbw Pi Fraterunity
Beta Chapter of
St. FTrancis College

Praetor . . . . . e e e Joseph Rand
Vice Praetor . . . . . + « . . . .John Fitzgerald
Secretary . . . . .« e . Salvatore Messineo
Treasurer. . . .« o« . e e Gabriel Regal
Historian . . . « « +« +« . . . . Alan Weatherwax
Student Council Rep. . . . . . . .« . Frank Fallon

Phi Rho Pi Fraternity

£\

/f;‘

199



ULster 5-1840

NABAL PRESS, INC.

271 COURT STREET

BROOKLYN 31, NEW YORK

%

SCHRAFETS

Always the spot for
FINE AMERICAN FOOD

912 FLATBUSH AVENUE
386 FULTON STREET
and

37 Other New York Restaurants

COMPLIMENTS OF

Class of 62

JIM KELLY
President

JOE HARTE
Treasurer Secretary

JIM HUDSON, GEORGE FESTA, BILL ANDERSON
Student Representatives

BROTHER ANTHELM, O.S.F.
Moderator

Mlchigan 1-2300

Jamed E. McGinniss

INSURANCE

104-08 118th STREET

RICHMOND HILL 19, N. Y,

FURS - FIRE - THEFT - JEWELERY
BURGLARY - FURNITURE - LIABILITY
AUTOMOBILE - TRAVEL PROTECTION

COMPREHENSIVE DWELLING
WORKMEN’'S COMPENSATION

MUTUAL FUNDS

200

TONY DURAN




IMPERIAL JEWELERS, INC.

Al B. Greenberg, Pres.

REPLACEMENT SPECIALISTS

Branch Store
43 West 47th Street
New York 36, N. Y.
PLaza 7-1159

Main Store
16 Court Street
Brooklyn 1, N. Y.
UlLster 2-0100

Consultant - Insurance & Estate Appraisers

S. F. C.: TR 5-1210

Bus. Mgr.: GI 8-4280
Ext. 4

CAMPUS TONES
OF
ST. FRANCIS COLLEGE
PRESENT
MUSIC FOR ALL OCCASIONS

A
“Have Band Will Travel”

MAin 4-8353 Smokers Accessories

MONTAGUE SMOKE SHOP

Brooklyn’s Finest Cigar and Pipe Shop
Imported and Domestic
PIPES - TOBACCOS - CIGARS

200 Montague Street 16 Court Street (Lobby)

Brooklyn 1, N. Y.

SULLIVAN’S
FOR SANDWICHES

Corner of Smith and Baltic

L - 1540

UL 5-5370

EBEL’S

Fancy lce Cream Cakes for All Occasions

i3

Always On Hand

228 Court Street Brooklyn 1, N.'Y.

MArket 4-2077

MILES
LIQUOR STORE, INC.

241 Court Street Brooklyn 1, N. Y.

LADIES AUXILIARY
OF THE
FRANCISCAN BROTHERS

BROTHER BENIGNUS, O.S.F., Moderator
Meetings every fourth Sunday of the month

ST. FRANCIS MONASTERY

4] Butler Street Brooklyn, N. Y.

New Members Welcome

Best Wishes to The Class of 1960

from

THE ASSOCIATION OF
EVENING BUSINESS
STUDENTS

201




Compliments of

OMICRON CHI EPSILON

President . Joseph Shelley

Vice President . James Wachter
Secretary . John Finan

Treasurer . Patrick Russo

MAin 4-0999 Res.: SHore Road 5-0890

DANIEL E. GIANCOLA
AUTO INSURANCE

Any Year Car - Best Companies

Lowest Rates - Monthly Payments

261 Court Street, Corner Butler Street
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Compliments of

THE BUSINESS CLUB

President . Patrick Russo

Vice President Robert Hurley

MAin 4-5534 J. TADLER, Prop.

COLLEGE BAKERY

PARTY CAKES AVAILABLE

Treasurer . . Dominic Molignano AT ANY TIME
Secretary . . Michael Blewitt
Historian . . John Brull
Student il . . Timoth t

udent Council Rep imothy Courtney 239 Court Street Brooklyn, N. Y.

MA 4-8832 D. D’ARCO
Compliments of
SAM’S

GESCO
VENDING SERVICE, INC.

311 Gold Street Brooklyn, N. Y.

Restaurant and Pizzeria

ITALIAN CUISINE
Orders To Take Home

238 Court Street Brooklyn 2, N. Y.

Compliments of

NAT’S FOOD SHOP

16 Court Street Brooklyn, N. Y.

MAin 5-9464 MAin 4-8756

TORELLO’S GOLDEN EAGLE

BAR and DINING ROOM

Italian American Food Served Daily

227-229 Smith Street Brooklyn 31, N. Y.




Sponsors

ANTONIO ALTIMARI

JAMES V. CARTER

MR. and MRS. M. CASSATA

JAMES CORTESE

THERESA D'’ANTUONO

MR. and MRS. ANDREW J. DAVEY

MR. and MRS. STANLEY DWORANCZYK
MR. and MRS. NATALE FAIELLA

MR. and MRS. JOSEPH GRISAITIS
GERARD M. HESSION

DENIS M. HURLEY

MR. and MRS. THOMAS J. KELLER, SR.
MR. and MRS. DANIEL J. KELLEHER

MR. and MRS. J. LONGO

MR. and MRS. PHILIP MAURER

ARCHIE and MARY McALLISTER

MR. and MRS. GEORGE McGUIRE
THOMAS J. MEBERT

JOHN J. MEEGAN

MR. HENRY A. MEUDT

MICHEL FAMILY

KATHRYN MIGLINO

MR. and MRS. GEO. R. MORRIS

MR. and MRS. JOSEPH MURPHY and FAMILY
MR. and MRS. A. ORTLOFF

JOSEPH PONESSA

MR. and MRS. LOUIS M. PRINCE

LOUIS RAGUSA

MIGUEL RICHETTI and FAMILY

JUDGE RAYMOND A. TIERNEY

MR. and MRS. ROY WAGNES

MR. and MRS. FRANK WALKER and FAMILY
MR. and MRS. GEORGE R. WEBER and FAMILY
MR. and MRS. D. ZUCCON!

203



Patrons

Mr. and Mrs. W. Barrett
Michael P. Boland

Mr. and Mrs. Wm. Brabender
Mr. and Mrs. R. Braguglia

Mr. and Mrs. Bart Canavan

Mrs. William Cardone

Mr. and Mrs. Patrick Cashin
Mrs. Mary Collins

Mr. and Mrs. Alexander Conforti
Connell Family

Michael A. Connelly

John E. and Anna Cuff

Mr. and Mrs. David K. Cummings

Mr. and Mrs. Gerard R. Kelly
Mark T. Kennedy

Mr. and Mrs. William Kinane
Mrs. E. Kirwin

Renato Lumachi

Patrick Maloney

Michael E. Martini

Edward J. McDonald

Martin McNeill

Mr. and Mrs. Francis McQuade
Francis McQuade

Mr. and Mrs. Stanley Michalak
Joseph Mitchell

Leonard Napoli

AAA::COBZUI:;A”QGIO Mr. and Mrs. Peter A. Nash, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. R. Nevin

Mr. and Mrs. C. A. Demm Mr. and Mrs. Michael O’Donnell

Paul A. Denzler Mr. and Mrs. Andrew S. Olexson

Ann Dignam Mr. and Mrs. Anthony Rimpotti

Manuel Dominguez Thomas J. Roche

Mrs. Daniel Donohue Mr. and Mrs. E. Rogan and Son

F. Fabbricatore Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Rowan

Mr. and Mrs. Ignatius Russo-Alesi
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Ryan

Bernard F. Feldhaus

Madeline K. Finnerty

Mrs. James Gannon

Ernest R. Grecsek

Morgan J. Healy

Mary V. Heely

Mr. and Mrs. Walter F. Henning
Mr. and Mrs. S. Hoenig
Jeremiah Horgan

Mr. A. Jayes

Joseph Kaiser

Mr. and Mrs. Michael L. Kehoe

Angelo Addiego

J. G. Alicks

Robert W. Alexander, Sr.

Armand Altamura

The Ball Family

Mr. and Mrs. A. E. Beyer

Mr. and Mrs. Francis J. Campion

Michael Connell

Mrs. Mary Cronin

Mrs. James J. Crowley

Mr. and Mrs. Ralph D’Errico

Stanley D’Errico

Mr. Raymond E. DeSio, Esq.

Manuel Dominguez

Mrs. Agnes Doyle

Mrs. J. E. Duffield

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Egan

George F. Farrell

Elizabeth Fusco

Mr. and Mrs. Peter Gannon
and Family

Florence Gerardi

Matthew L. Grassi

M/Sgt. and Mrs. C. Sabo
Mrs. Mary Schneider

Mr. and Mrs. George A. Schneider
Mr. and Mrs. Reedy Schmidt
Thomas Scully

Mr. and Mrs. B. Siverszewski
James Slavin

Pinemonte Spadaccini

Mrs. George Thomas

Mrs. Bertha Westhoff

Mr. and Mrs. T. Young

Boosters

Mr. and Mrs. T. Guilfoyle
Thomas J. Hassett

Mary C. Hoag

Mr and Mrs. Lawrence W. Hoynes
Mrs Mary V. Heely

Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence Husch
Frank Kennedy

Andrew Lippai, Sr.

George A. Maloney

Mrs. Helen Manning

Loretta Mannix

Michael E. Martini, Sr.

Mrs. Lewis McGoff

Mr. and Mrs. M. McNeill
Mr. and Mrs. Leo McQuillen
Mr. and Mrs. Edward Meyer
Mr. and Mrs. L. Molignano
Mrs. Timothy A. Murphy
Joseph F. Nardi

Rebecca M. Nesfield

V. Novak

Mr. and Msr. W. J. O’'Connor
Frances O'Donnell

Edmund O’Keefe

Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Olexson
Patrick and Kathleen O'Leary
Stanley Oles, Sr.

Mr. and Mrs. Anthony L. Pagano
Martin Pasquale

Mr. and Mrs. J. Patten

Mr. and Mrs. Frank Perillo
Robert R. Rooney

Robert Roth

Mr. and Mrs. Franklin J. Ryan
Mrs. Charles Sabo

Mr. and Mrs. Eugene Savino
Charles Schneider

Edmund Schneider

Ernest Schneider

Mr. and Mrs. H. Scott

Nicolo Spinelli

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald E. Wasielewski

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Wasielewski
and Family
Mr. and Mrs. L. Wittmann



UNION CITY, NEW JERSEY

UNion 7-2400

New York Phone:

LOngacre 4-9161

Turning the pages of our book of experience reveals a long
list of localities we have dutifully and satisfactorily served.

The ENGRAVATONE special method of producing better
and economical college and school annuals needs no greater
recommendation than the honest acclaim of the editors and
staff members who have assisted in producing these books,
year after year.

We take pride in calling these faithful workers our friends and
can truthfully say their untiring efforts and cooperation have
made their own special annual consistently better each year.



acknowledgments

miNEfe VGOV
I B -S alker

%X ' allocco

vatore

May, 1960

I this opportunity

[13 [13 X .> - .’ [13 X [13 [13 X - -
yearbook possrble. theF ra n ~ a n |, a,
L Anthelrn <or - P-e 1963, the
tration stags, LaBarca, the
Frank Ball, Georg boosters. of
erasers, sponsors, patrons tWs htstory o. onr Bna. .
We sincerely hope that V fol you.

college life as much as we h Gratefully,



_Salvatore Allocco. ...
Charles Austin___ ... :

Thomas Barrett. ...

John Bauer.....

SENIOR DIRECTORY

________________________ 345 Prospect Pl., Brooklyn

463 45th St., Brooklyn

Mario Bertoni

John Bolton...ooeeaees
Guido Brandi......

James Burns...

________ 594 6th St., Brooklyn

35 Thayer St., New York

Thomas Burns

Donald Buzinkai

116 Java St., Brooklyn
921 Lorimer St., Brooklyn

William Cahill....___.....
John Callahan............

John Carney
John Casey
Richard Cassidy..

1845 Coney Island Ave., Brooklyn
36 Plaza St., Brooklyn

Edwin Chesterfield
Joseph Chianese_._..
Stephen Coffey.

Thomas Connelly_......

Francis Connolly_...

James Corrigan...

William DeLorenzo..—

David Demm

Francis Denzler...........

James Donelan
Thomas Duffy

Joseph Ernst . eoeeoen

Paul Fariello.............-

Lawrence Farrell
Peter Fazio

490 East 23rd St. Brooklyn
.12 Maple Ave., Farmingdale
1530 Beach Ave., Bronx

____________________________ 440 15th St., Brooklyn

_21-62 8lst St., Jackson Heights
419 62nd St., Brooklyn

_.9216-17B Hillside Ave., Queens Village

.................... 948 Mace Ave., New York

.98 Java St., Brooklyn

Jjohn A. Ferguson.._ ..

John J. Ferguson

50 High Lawn Ave., Brooklyn

........................ 417 Rogers Ave., Brooklyn

289 Midwood St., Brooklyn

John Finan

641 Rockaway Pkwy, Brooklyn

John Fitzgerald

574 57th St., Brooklyn

Dermot Flynn

41-70 72nd St., Woodside

Gerard Gannon...........

James Gannon.___......._.

Michael Gray

1363 79th St., Brooklyn

James Green

Donald Grennon.........

Lester Grimmel

1239 St. John’s Pl., Brooklyn

27 Gain Court, Brooklyn

Joseph Grisaitis

264 Penn St., Brooklyn

Joseph Gulas ...

Thomas Halton

__________ 93.22 31st Ave., Long Island City

Francis Handy.

146 92nd St., Brooklyn

James Healy ... . ..

Robert Hurley... .o 6220 Bay Parkway, Brooklyn

David Jacobs

............ 82-06 34th Ave., Jackson Heights

Donal Kelleher.___........

Anthony Krasnick

181 East 32nd St., Brooklyn

............ 115-76 229th St., Cambria Heights

54-02 69th Pl., Maspeth

William Lawlor.

424 2nd St., Brooklyn

Lawrence Layburn__...__

William Link

112-09 204th St., St. Albans

Harold Lovelock

,,,,, 66-22 Hull Ave., Maspeth
655 82nd St., Brooklyn

HO

MO
BE
PR

2990 Nostrand Ave., Brooklyn CL

SH
EV
AS

SH
NE
DE

BU

1A
HA

SO
HO
HA
TE

8-7667
8-2818

3-5720
3-6381
9-7947
7-0631
4-4680
9-2036
9-5493
7-1659

8-7341
2-1448
7-2899
6-9239
8-0521
9-0515
4-1931
8-8509
8-6203
8-7404
9-8930

8-2974
2-5046
7-0447
2-4727
1-2319

8-5545

5-0960
3-4325
3-6148
6-2612
7-1303
6-9241
2-7622
6-7285

5-2527
5-6933
24110
8-5883
8-3843
3-0089
7-6109
4-4129

,,,,,,, 45-03 171st St., Flushing

8-1273
9-4377
1-3038

2-3605

5-1798
9-2703

8-6865
8-0670
6-3513
6-1412

James McAllister.———ooeeeee—ee 139 Calyer St., Brooklyn EV 9-3859
Kenneth McCadden 330 79th St., Brooklyn SH 5-3822
William McCormick - 914 14th St., Brooklyn ST 8-1312
Joseph McDonnell 4705 47th Ave., Woodside ST 6-1138
John McGannon 58 Hubbard Pl., Brooklyn DE 8-7437
Walter McGUITE. .o eememcemmccomemnmonee 952 75th St., Brooklyn TE 6-4902
Joseph McLaughlin.. 411 Vanderbilt Ave., Brooklyn MA 2-6518
Thomas McQueeney 31-69 49th St., Woodside YE 2-1235
John McSherrey oo oeeeeemmencsenceos 59-23 156th St., Flushing IN 3-0897
Armold Maggi 71 Illinois Ave., Long Beach GE 1-5168
Richard Manning 505 62nd St., Brooklyn HY 2-6643
Marcelino Martinez .o 1783 University Ave., Bronx LU 3-5937
John Meegan 91-24 118th St., Richmond Hill VI 9-3341
Joseph Mingione 151 Rose St., Massapequa Park LI 1-5623
Robert Mitchell o 91 Milton St., Brooklyn EU 3-5850
Robert Moran..oo.oooccceecmemmmcammmmmmmmee 1429 East 15th St., Brooklyn ES 6-2987
Donald Mulligan . .ooeccrmememees 30-14 33rd St., Astoria RA 1-2479
Joseph Murphy. 9062 Bragg St., Brooklyn DE 2-2188
James O’Brien. oo 757 Carroll St., Brooklyn ST 3-1369
1) TR OF0T 1) 347 65th St., Brooklyn GE 9-7629
Donald O’Donnell _...356 Maple St., Brooklyn HY 3-5009
James O'Donnell . oomrieees 125 East 42nd St., Brooklyn BU 7-3909
Joseph O’Leary. 310 Smith St., Brooklyn UL 8-6092
Lester Owens. ..o 752A Lafayette Ave., Brooklyn MA 2-9179
Anthony Pantano. oo 1538 Cropsey Ave., Brooklyn BE 2-0446
John Pellegrino_ ... 119-41 222nd St., Cambria Heights LA 5-9013
Vincent Polito 196 Clinton Ave., Brooklyn UL 2-1986
William Polit0..- oo 8248 266th St., Floral Park FI 3-5896
Stephen Prince___. 9424 E. 11th St., Brooklyn DE 2-3660
Kevin Quealy ..ot 6401 78th St., Middle Village TW 4-8061
Joseph Rand 8304 10th Ave., Brooklyn BE 6-8527
Gabriel Régal ..o ees _1809 Lexington Ave., New York FI 8-2284
John Richettio. .o 60-78 70th St., Maspeth IL 8-4950
William Roberston_..._.........2902 Cortelyou Road, Brooklyn IN 2-4823
Patrick Russo. 7813 10th Ave., Brooklyn DE 1-1147
Thomas Russo 885 Kent Ave., Brooklyn ST 3-7131
Frederick Schneider._........ . 92609 Central Ave., Union City UN 6-0996
Peter Schweitzer.. .o 5908 5th Ave., Brooklyn HY 2-3475
Joseph Shelley 54-49 69th Lane, Maspeth DE 5-1561
Edward Smith 110-32 63rd Drive, Forest Hills
Robert Sodickson 644 St. Mary’s St., Bronx LU 5-0082
John J. Sullivan. e 88-20 209th St., Queens Village HO 8-5032
John L. Sullivan 70 Battery Ave., Brooklyn TE 6-0040
John P. Sullivan.....—ooeeeeeennr-20 Monroe St., New York CO 7-4047
William Sullivan 259 Reynolds St., Bronx TA 4-0866
George Stzabnik 147 — 16th St., Brooklyn SO 8-7173
Patrick Tonra 107 Bergen St., Brooklyn UL 2-1054
Lawrence Travaglia_.. 1262 Hancock St., Brooklyn HY 1-5027
Vincent Turturro. coooomeeeeeneo 2007 East 15th St., Brooklyn DE 9-7609
Rocco Valluzzi 613 68th St., Brooklyn TE 9-0065
Louis Velotta 9202 Hendrix St., Brooklyn AP 7-3088
James Wachter 6913 64th St., Glendale EV 1-3572
John Walits 235 East 81st St., New York
Ronald Wasielewski...........—.—....11 Clifford Ave., Brooklyn EV 3-2763
Allan Weatherwax 84 Moffat St., Brooklyn
John Weber. 114 St. James Place, Brooklyn MA 2-1702
Wayne Wisdom 531 82nd St., Brooklyn SH 5-6306
David Zucconi 123 Hull Ave., Staten Island EL 1-1020



INDEX

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, 206
ACTIVITIES, 98-163
Anthonian Club, 147

Association of Evening
Business Students, 138, 139

Business Club, 126
Campus Tones, 140
Duns Scotus, 146

Franciscan, 150-153

Franciscan Spirit Award, 160, 161

Gaelic Society, 134
Glee Club, 148, 149
Humanities Club, 120
1. R. C, 128, 129

Loyalty Fund Campaign, 110, 111

Math Club, 118

Omicron Chi Epsilon, 136, 137
Phi Rho Pi Fraternity, 154-157
Pi Alpha Fratemity, 122-125
Press Club, 159

Rifle Team, 127

Science Club, 162, 163
Semper Fi, 121

Sociology Club, 147

St. Bonaventure Philosophical
Society, 127

Student Council, 112-115
Student Group Leaders, 141
Third Order, 119

Troupers, 142-145

Veterans Club, 135

Voice, 130-133

Weightlifting Club, 158
Who's Who, 116, 117

Year in Review, 100-109
ADMINISTRATION, 12-25
Administration-Faculty List, 14
Admissions, 21

Dean of Studies, 19
Development, 18

In Memorium, 12, 13
Library, 23

President, 16

President Emeritus, 17
Publicity-Public Relations, 25
Registrar, 20

Student Activities, 24
Student Personnel Services, 22

Treasurer, 20
ADVERTISING, 192-205

ATHLETICS, 164-189
Baseball, 170-173
Basketball, 174-181
Bowling, 168, 169

Golf, 166

Intramurals, 188, 189
Tennis, 167

Water Polo, 182-187
DEDICATION, 6, 7
FACULTY, 26-35
Business Administration, 34, 35
Humanities, 26, 27
Natural Sciences, 32, 33

Philosophy, Psychology,
Theology, 28, 29

Social Sciences, 30, 31
GRADUATES, 36-89
Allocco, S., 38
Bauer, J., 38
Bertoni, M., 38
Boyle, J., 39
Brandi, G., 39
Brull, J., 40

Burns, J., 40
Burns, T., 41
Buzinkai, D., 41
Cahill, W, 41
Callaghan, J., 42
Carney, J., 42
Casey, J., 43
Chianese, J., 43
Coffey, S., 43
Connelly, T., 44
Connolly, F., 44
Corrigan, J., 45
De Lorenzo, W., 45
Demm, D., 45
Denzler, F., 46
Duffy, T., 46
Emst, J., 46
Fariello, P., 47
Farrell, L., 47
Fazio, P., 48
Ferguson, J. A., 48
Ferguson, J. J., 48
Finan, J., 49
Fitzgerald, J., 49
Flynn, D., 50
Gannon, G., 50

208

Gannon, J., 51
Gaynor, J., 51
Gray, M., 51
Green, J., 52
Grennon, D., 52
Grimmel, L., 53
Grisaitis, J., 53
Gulas, J., 53
Halton, T., 54
Handy, F., 54
Healy, J., 55
Hurley, R., 55
Jacobs, D., 55
Kelleher, D., 56
Krasnick, A., 56
Lawlor, W., 56
Layburn, L., 57
Leonard, J., 57
Lovelock, H., 58
Maggi, A., 58
Manning, R., 58
McAllister, J., 59
McCadden, K., 59

McCormick, W., 60

McDonnell, J., 60
McGuire, W., 61
Meegan, J., 61
Meudt, J., 61
Mingione, J., 62
Mitchell, R., 62
Morris, W., 63
Mulligan, D., 63
Murphy, J., 63
O’Brien, J., 64
O’Connor, J., 64
O’Donnell, J., 65
Pellegrino, J., 65
Polito, V., 65
Polito, W., 66
Prince, S., 66
Quealy, K., 66
Rand, J., 67
Regal, G., 67
Richetti, J., 68
Robertson, ., 68
Russo, P., 68
Russo, T., 69
Schneider, F., 69
Schweitzer, P., 70

Shelley, J., 70
Sodickson, R., 71
Spittler, J., 71

Sullivan, J. J., 71
Sullivan, J. P, 72
Sullivan, W., 72
Sztabnik, G., 73

Tonra, P., 73
Travaglia, L., 73
Turturro, V., 74
Valluzzi, R., 74

Velota, L., 75
Wachter, J., 75

Walits, J., 75
Wasielewski, R., 76
Weatherwax, A., 76
Weber, J., 76

Wisdom, W., 77
Zucconi, D., 77

Sr. Mary Emily, 78

Sr. Mary Fabian, 78
Sr. Mary Kenneth, 79
Sr. Maria Madonna, 79
Sr. Lawrence Marita, 79
Sr. Michael Maureen, 80 .
Sr. Mary Patriciana, 80
Sr. Mary Seraphine, 80
Brother Malachy, 80
Evening Session
Barrett, T., 81

Bolton, J., 81

Cassidy, R., 82
Chatfield, E., 82
Donelan, J., 83

Link, W., 83

. McLaughlin, J., 83

McQueeney, T., 84
McSherry, J., 84

O’Donnell, D., 85

Regan, J., 85

Smith, E., 85
Commencement, 88, 89
Senior Directory, 207

Senior Retreat, 86, 87
TABLE OF CONTENTS, 8, 9
UNDERGRADUATES, 90-97
Freshmen, 96, 97

Juniors, 92, 93

Sophomores, 94, 95

Produced by Emgravalong

NEW CITY PRINTING CO. K

UNION CITY. NTW JERSEY l




